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Mr Pehr Bartlctt
Miafcr Eilison It torri! Flctcher
By Fecsinite: 6174666

Dear Peter

spccirr Rutcr for Arbi'ruoo of rt oriur Rcfcrrrd to Tcrocom by AurtcNr refer to our mcctr'g at tbc TIob office hsrFriday, 17 June r994.
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L Rutc 9.S

Telcorn h-r*.'*'* rufc 9.3 
11iq* b dcrete this nrolisrgn ftom tie rures,3itJif 

that ruIcs 4s, ;i,J.e .na g1z ,* -'l"ioo*., nrkod up ;n uc cucrosed eet

Hffi:ffb 
view thar th6c aneodnentr riuply eprcrry sraro ntar thcC;;ffi"Y.T, j" make dirosrroos pururrrDt to rure

irs d€fault;l3T_t- oorv 
"ppty ener a creim.,r. rr-#:j!-t 

a, slrydv Govcr.

'enuiae"dY$j,ffi*:;,f y:*';;;";::,"i:1ffSHSf ililiwi' ast o" *"ft, dcrcrrcor .'olh 
oxproriag rhc aalcad{ *_ffi-ilo *uyclaims whish are not gec'ina 

f,rcguard tSain* clainranb roagiag;l il*1o,
2' Lcficr lo thc craimub rticb ir to rcconprny thc nrrcr nf rrhbndorA draft lctter !o be rcnt b thc relerenclorcd for your 

"oasiuo*o;ilTffff" 
with tbe nrlur of arDiruion, io
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zooEt
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ln o.do ro ensure th'r,. ror6*fi]ffis"ryalrrc oe"ra6r effcctivcly, 6e Tto aa<l Aunel havo rcached
l. fioerrbb for rrbicrtion

The comacnccrrranr ^r -a:^
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"om-ence-em sbrdDg xx. 
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."tcrcru of fairness'i' whcrc

Ihto ilH; illrytt*v 
or urtomrric.,.You heve uo r 

Tg,, io which n considerl:rjtmi"J,ff :T:ffi :ffi *ff##fu nl;T:ffi ;
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In order o essiprovide r-, ;, fi:H#[:JH ffi"'S ilffi::g- !* "s""c .arbirrarioqdrorturoHJt,i-,.i1;"1"*";l|,ryr"Tji,*
which arc r[e rubjoc of y* iirti wirh Tdecon:

1!i t#.Xffi;tf?i;Hl*:ff ltrI. aod sc.rice prur detnbrscs;
!:l Fires of rhs cu*[JJ.ffi(d) r"ai'iJ*r,"e"; &ilqffffi,,Htr_H*ffi,,ilj*n

ff#oT"tffi,$:";;l do'm"noiut & conailer recrions, on your
Thcsc rocordc wiu b1 grovidcd brsed on the telephoae s€ruithe apprication rot ntit ui"" *Ei-"r.r,. 

",u"i "iri"il;:J}l,Irg::our 
in

fr fi ffi ,*,I,;fr ,HfrflffiFHil:ff ,T,*".r,r"tooiil
:-?etecnn rnay, if it clmscs, appry tho oremptioas sct out ia tic frccdon ofI Inforrnariq Aa f]Fo-I a1r:rTJii"H.nas it rereas*, * ir*u,"y wcrc docurmeno_ being relersed *rL g: eol;;;;*. 

11 
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;ff*n 
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"'i,;"r"r" ir,. r.r" detaih in rapecr of each of those

Neither tha TI0, Auslel aor Tdcoom reprcsc-lt rhat thccc ue afittc docurnoars whichvou will requirc for thc er.p;;l"Jt*ro* oryo*-"[]. whrrys doc'mcoe
Ill**"r 

rro rclv upon to;t; ;;na"", vo- .r"Ja merer for you alone to
Undcr rhe artihatior'G;;;fi Ifi F'f,'ff"il':iJf,,ffi ,ff&Ll'ffiarbitralor would norlltf *"il-rff! rcqugt aflcr yoq havc litod yogr daiq sothat the arbirrrror." q+4r;;"".ilcoof yorrcquc$ ro lrrrur ctein. yoqmav atso choose to rpptv ," i;;;H, lr_a"rr--s uoao m Frecdom oflafoftrgrion Act, indcpeodently .l U. ifrru" proccrt.

Fffi#:I1"ff""td 
coaci&rcd rhc cnctosed rurca, vou qch to iyunir yo.r dispntc tosoon as poccibre, o"JrlffilT"t3"fffo '*a "a,"Ji,croa appficdi-oJ; il rro as
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7

v

/628 /..L2 E n l ' f  nT  r

7et



w l a
' I uf rrr. ,L!. \ i ! t  

4rJ,tr | \ j {-rt t  
:  ,4z_ o_gr ; lz: lsl t  ;

TUITETABLE FoR.spFcr^ r -:__I SPECTAL ANBITRATION

frtmlpncancm of Art{ra twn : 2O.A7.94
j ]lovcrrr Rcslau661_

". ..rroonrc-l Rcvolul;grr.

: ]llror,i* p:rsra p p|z,,u
s. ^J (ft, n lrinc ltrxfuclr,

Grnrm,e.nccmart of Arbihtion: 14.09.9{
: 

"Gbnwntcrs f;isll ljarnr"
;' .l*r*on fi:ry cnnc*-
: 

"Llrwxrrr s pesl iurd Wced e$1111rr1..'t. .'Mjch,ref 
Weignrarrn f)rafting.Service,

)emrtcnccmcnt ot.Arbi

l;, "R";;;;;i;T;:[F", u,.t t.*4

jj. $ffi [f#]';.Iilfrcssi,* snron"
'.. Ktntwood Lakc Moror Inn.

\c
4

t'*l'$
. d ' f

.rtI

t;r$-

'J

1A8

9 0 0  n t6L8 /.tz € Tg
f l r ' I  nI  t , e r o  ,  r 2  0  i ^ -

7ot



SFECIAL RUI.ES For rowrD a,-**i6 ff iffitH.stffi"". u cr.erMs
95 / 0

t .
t . t

Narn: of tlr hocduru

dcsigocd ro:

, . /  l . :

29,
lrcsc tulcr (tdrc Rurcs.) Drnvirrr -F -&_ 

'' f9 tJ

.:ffi'*'*,S;Hffi ilffi ,qffit.ffi Hpt*":H{d..rdrso*r(.r},-.:ffi'*'*,|**t:t'Effi ilffi .4ffi!.ff Hlf ':tg":idivid.'rdrso*r(.rl*
t. t.i. 

-up.nr 
iDecc.rrrr,*- ..:r -! 

' "r' trt slsS(bcfr linad in sct,dtth i l[i;t'il,'l. l.l. ffi}H.6x3;, :*ts5,s or",roarr'c,,.c.I i i: ffidffi'Si;fi-tf "l'ff#toffi ,l. f .4. opcrle"*;ffi;II l i ffi hffif;rFffi.'ll'ilt**bty pcnrrirs; rnr
The Artirrrrion w'r be sr6Fr o_r'c c@rirr Aftitr.duD Ast rgt,"trk;Sf.t

App$crtion for Arblnrloo

fffff"",fi**-c wto rfi- ro nftrr Disrc ro rilro, .

tnm,rm*
upoa raccipr * ,r. rH,lL* ^, --
&ltv' 

' ' -r of ra Appliotion sig,.tl by botlr psnics. trrc Artmiuisretor wiu wirlr'ur
;.i. j ffiST*_: 

b boe.Durirs rhr oc ltru.,lon ri|| prwetx=.= -+H'r;trffi *'*l*#fuffix i: t*:2'3't trtffi'lY m h*pnks codrnirr rbcrurirurioodA.i*ror.Aa epplfu1fl6 for arbiq&u udcr &c$ xller &c, mt rcliarc r Chinffi'*[*t'*t,, mH#I*"tlm
coorrmrcrurrdAeblordcl ' 

'' 'g 'ru't+t-t*t' ri^" 
htA;

Tl..*hiauioo *;il,, tbc purrne- ̂. t a.ari-Lr'ft--'- ,iua.'ru-4,-2,1
aonini"uJili;;f,Tt* for rhc pumre of fie *o,o ,rJ, rhc Appricliru ir rstrirnd ty rte
_L'oorr comn*."ffi:ffi;il* 

e1tisu win bc drtur hffi* n'ri. tJ t-u$iil'trff Ru:c, imrnciry."!,;;t r ui.*lo, ,r,Jcffi.ii.r craim. srre'
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY OMBUDSMAN

STANDARD ARBITRATION RULES

OVERVIEW O F ARBITRATIO N

Rule I

How Does Arbitration work?

These rufes provide an informal and inexpensive Arbitration procedure as a merhod of
resolving disputes between a Customer and a Carrier.

The object of the Arbitration is for the Arbitrator to make an Award.

While the Arbitration will primarily be by an exchange of documenrs and rvrirten
submissions (See Rule l5), the Arbitrator can order that an oral hearing be held (See
Rule 24), to allow the parties to also pur rheir argumenrs in person.

The Arbitration is designed to:

a) operate in accordance rvith the principles of narural justice;
b) allow the Arbitrator to relax certain rules of evidence as needed;
c) resolve the dispute as quickly as justice to ail the parties reasonably

allows; and
d) operate with minimal cost to the Cusromer - the only cost ro the

Customer is the Customer's own costs of preparing his or her
submissions for the Arbitrator (see Rules 6,7 , r0. I 3, 14, t7 and 29,t.

Rule 2

Who controls the .\rbitration?

The Telecommunications tndustry Ombudsman (TIO) is responsible for the
development of procedures, such as these rules, for the fair, just, economical, informal
and speedy handling of complaints regarding telecommunicatrons services.

The TIO is independent of governments, carriers, and other interested bodies.
Representatives. from consumer groups, small business, and all general and mobile
telecommunibations carriers are members of the TIo Council.

These rules are administered by the Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman (or a
person he or she appoints) who is called the "ombudsman" in these rules.

7o2



Rule 3l

Liability of the Ombudsman, the Arbitrator
assistant or advisor to the Arbitrator,

anci an-v independent gxpert

The Ombudsman or the Arbitrator is not liable
in connection with the Arbitration. However,
liable for his or her own fraud or deliberate
Arbitrarion

to either pany for anv act or omission
the Arbitraror or rhe Ombudsman is
wrong doin-e in connection rvith the

\ The liability oi any independent experrs used by the Arbitrator is limited to 5250,000
tbr any act or omission on their part in connecrion with the Arbitration.

Rule 32

Return of documents

If either parry has sent original documents to the Ombudsman or the Arbitrator. rhat
party may request the return of those documenrs within six (6) rveeks of beine norified
of the Arbitrator's Award.

Otherwise' the Arbitrator must deliver all documents relating to the Arbitration to rhe
Ombudsman. The Ombudsman may keep any documents relating ro the Arbirration
as long as they remain conhdential as set our in Rule 28, and may dispose of those
documents, in accordance with the Ombudsman's policies, atter one 1iy year of the
Arbitrator having given his or her Award.

The panies may retain those documents provided to them during the course of the
Arbitration, but must be mindful of their obligations of confidentratity (see Rule 2g),
which continue to bind them even after the conclusion of the Arbitration.

7o2
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Banun end JeonY Lryit
Gape Bddgfivsr Gostrl CrnP

RIB {t108, Glpe Brid0wabr
Portlrnd,3306

Phone: OS 56 ffi 2{dt7
1* September2OO4

David Hawker MP
Federal lUtember for Wannon
190 Gnay Stteet
Hamiltsn 33CIo

Dear Mr Hnrfter,

Thar*youfoyourle,terof 26sJuly zffI.,ardforyotrrcoilinredsupportsinoemy-wif,e and y'

I purchaert our ttotrOay Camp in *cembcr{O0l. I must also eiFr.ate mY thanlrq for the
pressurc you put on TElstra lde in 2002 - | believed it ms thie that fnally forced them to e'
wirE the Kbsk etthe Gamp end disconnedthe liaulty blePhona ekrrm b€n whbh locail Tdstna
employees b6lkned could harrc been causing aome of the problems with incoming calfs.

A,Hfrough ttle irrcoming ca[s iocrea$d drarnatically once fte r€-uiring had bewr dorlC, tle
treuma of thc ffi year ne lFtE harc has rd gone amy. Plottghing all or energy into

llng wlth the aPPalllng level of
tetephonC eervice has taken an enormous idl and, though Telstra and others may well
belbve that all the phone fautts have nw been fired, ne still nnnder a,ery time the level of
incoming calls drqp6. The strecs hm besr eo inbnse thd I have nor baenfwcedto seek
professional counselling.

When yl,e cam6 to Cape Bddgemratsr, alf my wife and I wanted wes a c{eartvvelve monthsto
eetsbhsh the business pmpedy In OdoberZXll, lrutten Abn Smith, the previous owter, bld
us all the phone frulte had been fu<ed, wa truly believed him bd inforrnation and canp
rccords l€ft behird by Mr SmiUr slrw that he smd Cdhy *erc ctill aomplaining abort the
faufta, to Telalra, yor and Senator Algilon, only weeks befoe rue tmk orer in the tlecember.
Wrilc I undorubnd wtry Alan llcd to mc about Ute phone fiaults, thst knowledge doeent
compensde for the tnauma we have had to srrfier - Jenny and I nqv bclievc rur drrmm of
running thb business suaces.eftrlly ryas destroytd hforc we ev€n hd a chence-

The psychologbt I am s6ing hm a<tvised rne to sell up beeu* he ls serlouSy conenpd
about my mental lnanh. u,triEh he beli$€s is at brwNdqg polnt. lltre hale tferdore &dded
to put the Canrp up for sak this week, so your advice that tha local exchangB will soon be
upgraded is of tittJe helpto us now.

Again, thank you for looking into these mgtten on our behalf.

Singprely,

-h | . 'o

l)'flJJlJ'J
Daren-Lah.

70+



?-g l2

6J
/

l o : 3 E ,

Tefecom Australia

Ae 4 /t /t I gUiect
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r ite 'HA -

No positive reason
incon ing  STD ca t ls

Minute
GRADE OF SERVICE COI.IPLAINT
lm ALAN SMITH O55-2f, 72G7

}IARK ROSS . CUSTOUER SERVICES
T{ANAGER . HAUILTOI{

phone  055 -73  O200 From

1'o MANIGER - esu,e vrcroRrAt{ couxrRy REcroN
ATTENTIONI JOIIN UCCNNNNY

aJohn

As reguested, full hrstory of cuetonrcrs cornplaint.

Mr smith has had an on going f ,Grade of  servicef 'complaint ,or lg inalry raised in uircr i  or  rsgr,-  conplalning of  notrece iv ing  ea l l s .

speelal rnspeetion was carried out whioh found no faurtspresent. An i.nterview of customers on the capeBridgewater exchange f ound onry 
- 

"n" 

--otrr", 
custoner hadexperiensed this pronlenr.

In August 199J, custoner cornprained of  car ls receiv ingengaged tone when call ing, 
"vei 

though iatteo.. pi.tt;; l inehras not busy.

A repor t  f rom^the^Exch?nge o : r .e . ,  adv ieed tha t  Mr  smi th rsservice had been ful l  in iest lgui"6, l i i f i  
"  

chrnge of  cablepairs, and replacenent of c,r*fonre"'rquiprent. :

for fault could be found. Tests onshowed eervice working coiiectty.

\

Congestion between Capc. Bridgewatgr and portland had beenprevarent as .onry 
-f ive 

Junotions avairable. Thtesituation r":..-to. il* upeiaaeO wilfr the cutover of capaBridgewater RAx to an hct{ parentea uacx to pcirtlanrt AxE,o{ .
t

on 1? t{arch 1.99.2, a trouble report rdas receivdd f,ron Hr
!}1!! conplal?in'g custoners Lrere receiving recordedmessage advisinE that his ,,uiif-", obs 26?26?, uasdisconnected. sirnlirar faults 

"ei""i"iorted fron t,ro othercape Bridgewater cuetohers

rnvestigatlons by- techniciane at portland found that rnone of the two-swrtcrr_ing exchang." in ;Gi.i;";;Jl-i""lr-*ecrdata wa6 presedt for cid" griagirrat*l' "='''-urne, lncol 
;

This fault was rectjf ied on I March IggZ, Hr Shith againreported trouble on ZS ila_rch. tggi, 
"iif, 

ealle from theGreyhound Exprees rerninii in 
- 

lr-.iuJrirn" receivi ns therecorded nessage, Howeverf eubs-equJf tests carrie.d outon the 26 ltarclr 1992 f,ound-no fault '. 
(€5Lri sarrles 

""?^(

K 0:1604 
t It  o

,  . .2 / -



The ljon. David Bedrhlt. tvtp

9 DEC 893
I

Senator Mictrael Baume
Senator for New South Wales
PO Box 473
WOLLONGONG EAST NSW 2520

Dear Senator Baume

Thank you for your representations of 5 November to senator the Hon Bob
collins, Minister for Transporl and communications, on behalf of MrAlan
.Q1ih, Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, RMB 4408, Cape Bridgewater,
Victoria, concerning the standard of service he has received fro-m Telecom
Australia. senator collins has refened your letter lo me in view of my
responsibility for matters relating to telecommunications.

I wrote directly to Mr Smith on 10 November 1993 with regard to this issue.

Let me say that the Government is most concemed at allegations that Telecom
has not been maintaining telecommunications service qual-ity at appropriate
levels. I accept that in a number of cases, including fulrsmitjhs there has boEn
great personal and financial distress This is of great concem to me and a full
investrgatlon of the fac{s is clearly wananted.

I have personally communicated these concems to lhe chairman and chief
Executive officer of Telecom anci askeci them to iake a cJirEct inieresi in thE
resolution of the so-called "Casualties of Telecom" (COT) €ses.

You may be aware that AUSTEL, the independent telecommunications
regulatory authority, has a clear function of safeguarding consumer interests. lt
has porers under the Telecommunications Act 1991 to investigate consumer
complaints about the supply of tetecommunications iervices. 

-

AUSTEL is curently conducting a thorough investigation to determine the exact
nature and extent of the problems experienced by some Telecom cuslomers.
AUSTEL expects to finalise its report shorily.

7o6
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Telecom, for its part, has deptoyed a dedicated customer service review team
lo work with affected customers to reciiff their problems. lt has also
commissioned independent experts to assess Telecom's technical and
administrative responses to comglaints of this nalura, and to recommend
changes to improve its complaints handling procedures.

I will be giving close attention to AUSTEL's report on the results of its
investigations and proposed action to address these issues.

t
Yours sincerely

DAVID BEDDALL

€

The fast track settlement proposal, with Dr Gordon Hughes at the helm,
had foundered during November and December 1993. By March 1994 TELSTRA
were using their corporate strength to force the C.O.T. members into
expensive and time-consuming legal processes. If TELSTM could not get the

arbitration process they had wanted since September 1993 it appeared that 9 ^ ,
they would pick up their ball and go home. 

/ 06
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14 e5/a614-At
Contraryto your advice Mr Smith is daiming to be
expertencing on-going problems.l a , L2!

22 In fac't, Mr Smith had made a number ol recent complaints to the
Commercial Vic/Tas area, and it appeaa thd the local Portland
TelEcom staff were also dealing with his complaints at this Ume. A ffle
note made by a Telecom Commerciaf Vic/Tas officer on 10 February
1993 slates that he has contacted that a local Podland otficerthen
dealing with Mr Smith's mmplaints who Inlormed him that h€
belleves:.

he has exhausted the tull axtent of his knowledge with rqad
to Mr Smittr's problem and he would appredate some
assistance' frofu C specialist' drbats

It ls difflcult to discern exactly who had responslbility for Mr Smith's
problems at this lime, f,nd how inlgrmation on his probtoms was
disseminated within Telecom. Information lmparted by the Poilland
otficer on 10 February 1993 of suspected problems In the RCM
'cbused by a lightning (sic) strlke to a bearer In late Novembef 16 led
to a speciallst examination of the RCM on March 2 1993. $erious
problems were identified by thls examination. CIhe RCM issue ls
discussed In detall under Aflegation 3.) A co-ordlnated approach lo
Mr Smhh's problems would almost certainly have led to a more rapid
discovery of thls sourc€ of problems on the Gape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp service.

23

24 One can sympalhise with Alan Smith when he comments on the
frustration of dealing with multipfe areas of Telecom and often not
being sure aclually who was dealing with his complaints. 17

Adequacy of Besponse
I

25 lt should also be noted that during the period of time covered by this
chronology of significant events it is clear that -

. l

I

r4tta
tsCusta'rrr€r Complalnt Fonn pinl ord
lQCusromerCdmphint Form print out

- Smlth Monilodng toHsr.
- Smilh Monitoring foHer,
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ancl 7 October 1992, with the effect being that a small pereentage
(2.5o/o of Portland area traffic) to CBHC was affected;

damage was caused to Cape Bridgewater RCM equipment by a
lightning strike on 2l November 1992, resulting in a variety of
complaints which affected services for 4 days before restorative
action was taken. The restorative action "may have been less
than successful";

the claimant's services were affected for at least 50 days
(probably 70 days) in early 1993 whilst RCM1 problems were
uacked down and work specifications to correct known design
faults were carried out;

there is evidence that in March 1993, because Warmambool
AXE was under provided with call supervision devices ("CL-
Blocks"), calls would drop out after one burst of ring during high
traffic periods. This affected calls sourced from this area,
estimated to be in the order of 10olo of Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp traffic;

on 29 March 1993, all Cape Bridgewater services were off the air
for 9 minutes due to a software fault in Portland AXE Exchange;

beween 3 April and 5 June 1993, network faults caused a r nge
of problerns;

there is evidence of problems arising from a Malicious Call Trace
(MCT) facility placed on the claimant's line in May L993.
Although normally used by Telecom to assist customers in
identifying unwelcome callers, the MCT was placed on the
claimant's service at the Portland exchange in an attempt to
determine who was calling the claimant so that this information
could be matched against complaints. David John Stockdale
states that Telecom "inadvertently caused a fault ourselves as part
of implemented testing procedures", that is, dne MCT.
Problems arising from this process included the fact that calls
could not be inade or received for a 90 second period following
hhng-up. This problem existed until early euguit 1993;

there is evidence that congestion on the \Tarmambool to
Portland Exchange route may have caused "false busies'between
March 7993 and April 1994;

there is evidence that calls from coin operaiea p"y phones
connected to the Portland A)(E104 would drop out on answer
when calli number beween This

in thE
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LEVEL I
22 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURNE VICTORIA. 3OOO.
TELEPHONE: (O3) 9629 6799
FAXj (03) 9629 s25A

The Institute of Arbitrators Australia
(l|r€cpofitad :n thc .\sstrailan Cattrat Tbrdroryl

A.C.N. OO0 520 045

lO September 1996

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Hotiday Camp
PORTLAND
vtc 3305

Dcar Mr Smith

I acknowledge and reply. to your lettdr dated 2lst Augl4st received by fur. I am
disturbed that you feel aggrieved following the arbitration proceedings between
yourself and Telstra.

I note that you have referred the matter to the Telecomrnunications Industry
ombudsmaq eqd that you have alsq obtained advic€ ftom law Partnerg Barristers and
Sgligitors of Melbourne. I see that they have ercprepsed a vlew on tlre basis qf your
discussions with them that it may be possible that the arbitrator's decision may be set
aside. No doubt they can advise you on how best that may be achieved and what other
avenue of appeal may be open to you under the relevant legislation..

This Institute is a learned society whose principal function is the training, examination
and grading of arbitrators. It will also nominate suitable arbitrators from its lists of
graded, practising arbitrators if reqrrested to do by the parties. It selccts nominees of
appropriate tecfrnical expenise and grading (i.e. 'oxperienoe) frorn its published lists.

I am advised by our Chief Adminrstrative officer that no reference was made to us in
thc appointment of the arbitrator in the matter in which you are involved and there is
always a risk in these circumstances.

I much regret that it appears t\at we are powerless to assist you.

Yours faiilrfully,

7tl
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Your ref:

30 January 2OO2

C onJlict M anagement Exp er tis e

Mr A Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
RMB 4409
Cape Bridgewater
Portland Vic 3305

Dear Mr Smith

Re - Complaint against Dr G Hughes. Arbitrator

As Chairman of the Professional Affairs Committee of the Institute of
Arbitrators and Mediators Australia (IAMA), your correspondence making a
complaint against Dr Hughes has been referred to me for my Committee's
consideration.

At the outset, I indicate to you that Dr Hughes is known to me, both personally
and professionally. I am satisfied nonetheless that I and the Committee which
I chair can consider your complaint impartially and fairly. In the arbitral
community in Australia many of the senior arbitrators are well known to each
other. lf you have any objection to me being involved, please let me know.

It is perhaps also important at the outset to indicate that IAMA does not in any
way act as a "Court of Appeal" or body to review awards made by its
members. Such rights as the parties to an arbitration may have in that regard
are set out in the Commercial Arbitration Act. IAMA is not able under its
memcrandum and articles to do other than review the conduct cf its member
arbitrators.

At this stage I have been provided with 4 letters from you, 3 of them dated 10
January 2002, one dated 22 January 2002. I am not sure why you have
chosen to write three separate letters on 10 January. lt does not help to give
me an overall understanding of your concerns.

I will not at this stage attempt a detailed analysis of the material contained in
those letters, as there is plainly a large background which is not known to me.

I will attempt to make some preliminary comments on each of your letters so
that I can better understand what it is that you are saying, and when I have
your response l, and my committee, will proceed to consider your complaint in
respect of Dr Hughes' conduct. 

7 t A
f f l L
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Mr A Smith
Complaint - Dr Hughes, Arbitrator 30 January 2OO2

However, in the meantime will you kindly send me:

1. The arbitration agreement
2. Dr Hughes award
3. The documents upon which you rely to say that Dr Hughes was "your

Arbitrator".

ln relation to item 3 above, I suspect that you may mean that Dr Hughes was
the arbitrator in your dispute with Telstra which was conducted pursuant to an
arbitration agreement, which is a contract entered into between yourself and
Telstra. In most circumstances it would not be appropriate for Dr Hughes to be
described as "your Arbitrator" any more than it would be appropriate for him to
be described as "Telstra's Arbitrator". Perhaps you can tell me what it is that
you intended to convey.

I will try to assist you by referring to a number of specific matters against each
of the letters you have written.

1. Letter one of 3

1.1 You will need to identify the principles of natural justice which you
say were breached.

1.2 You say that your arbitrator deliberately misled and deceived you a
number of times during your arbitration thereby perverting the
course of justice. Will you please provide details of what it is that
you say the arbitrator did to deliberately mislead and deceive you,
and how that perverted the course of justice? Unfortunately your
attachments are not clearly marked and it woufd be desirable to
send me a clearly marked set of attachments if in fact those
attachments demonstrate that Dr Hughes deliberately misled and
deceived you.

1.3 lt is also important to explain that it is necessary for you to identify
what it is that you say Dr Hughes has done that warrants criticism.
Your letters descend into a great deal of detail about which I simply
have no knowledge, but you need to be explicit in your complaint.

1.4 At page 4.7 you say "my Arbitrator prematurely brought down his
award". Presumably he did so either pursuant to a timetable or
because he was asked to do so. Did you ask him not to do so? Can
you please let me have details of such a request if you made it?

2. Letter 2 of 3

2.1 lt is not clear to me
criticism of Dr Hughes.
is. and where it arises.

how this demonstrates anything involving
Perhaps you will identify what the criticism

2
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Mr A Smith
Complaint - Dr Hughes, Arbitrator 3 30 January 2OO2

2.2ln response to the last paragraph of your letter, it is not the role of
IAMA to suggest a course of action for you. Nevertheless, I do
suggest that you will probably be assisted if you seek the advice of
a solicitor who has experience in arbitration. By way of example
you appear to have seen something sinister in Dr Hughes letter of
23 January 1996. In my view, and without discussion with Mr
James or anyone else, there may well be a perfectly innocent
explanation for that letter having been written. lt derives from the
confidentiality of private arbitration, and I suspect that that may well
be one of the issues to which Dr Hughes was referring.

Letter 3 of 3

This does not appear to raise a new matter in relation to Dr Hughes.

Letter 4

4.1 At page 1.5, would you please specify the conduct you complain
of, and the rules and procedures to which you refer?

4.2 At page 2.3, in the normal course of events it is not for the
arbitrator to seek documents from a party. That is a matter which is
"inter partes", meaning that it is a matter for one party to sort out
with the other. The arbitrator may order the parties to make
discovery. lf a party has complaints about the compliance with that
order by the other side, they need to raise that with the arbitrator.
Did you ask for an order for discovery? | assume that you were at
no stage represented. Did you seek representation? Did you
complain about non compliance?

4.3 At pages 2.5 to 2.6, it is not clear whether you are making a
complaint about Dr Hughes at this point. He does not appear to
have made a comment adverse to you.

4.4 Al page 2.8, did you ask Dr Hughes not to make a determination?
lf so, when and how did you do so?

4.5 At page 3.12, this appears to be a description by Dr Hughes of
inadequacies in the time frame provided in the arbitration
agreement made with the benefit of hindsight.

Would you please let me know whether you requested that he should not
finalise his award because you have not been provided with documents
requested under FOI or by way of discovery in the arbitration. Do you have a
letter making that request, or a note of having done so? What was the result?

It should be understood that if in fact the arbitration procedures
impracticable under the present arbitration agreement as you allege,
normally not a matter for which the arbitrator can be held responsible.

3 .

4.

were
that is

7/2
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Mr A Smith
Complaint - Dr Hughes, Arbitrator 30 January 2OO2

My reading of your letters reflects a great deal of detailed personal knowledge
on your part of what has presumably been a very difficult matter for you.

Unfortunately, at this stage, those letters do not identify in what way the
arbitrator is said not to have carried out his role in accordance with the
Victorian Gommercial Arbitration Act.

It should be clearly understood that the Institute's role is to take seriously
complaints which are articulated against its member arbitrators. We will do so
here. Unfortunately the material supplied so far, while indicating that there
was a very substantial dispute hard-fought between the parties, does not
make it clear in what way you allege that Dr Hughes' conduct was
inappropriate or a failure on his part to carry out his role as arbltrator.

Will you please treat this as a preliminary response to your letters? lt is
important that if you have a complaint you should spell out exactly what the
complaint is, and show how the papers support it.

I have provided a copy of your letters to Dr Hughes, and invited his response.

I will await hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

lan Nosworthy
Senior Vice President
IAMA

4

7/2
\\Server\data\File Folders\IAMA - Smith & Dr G Hughes\AS Ltr01 .doc



\. ii INSTITUTEO/
ARBITRATORS & UTTOIATORS--@_

AUSTRALIA
C on! i c t M an age ntail fupeni se

1

*

J

-

=

3

.-.
-

Your ref:

10 April2002

Mr A Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
HMB 4409
CapeBridgewatrer
Portland Vic 3305

Dear Mr Smith
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I refer to my lefier of 30 January ZO}Z.

Dr Hughes has writtel to jn-e exOre1i1g:ryrer1nll, as to wherher he u/as amember of lhe Institute of .Arbitiator* arsraria ;iiil;t* or the arbitra*rcn.Arthough our records indic.ate tdit; r,r a member, he uras not atttp time agraded arb'rator within the Instiurte, ano was 
""fr"ili"o 

on lhe Register ofPraclising Arbilrators until wettanei'he detivered n" 
"ri"ro 

in your mater oil11 May 1995.

This makes no difference- to his abirity and power to arbitrate your disp'te, butil may be that such jurbcliction as tiie'rnstiture r."" i";;lehn ro ils rnembers isnor appropriatery exercised in rhe present circum$ances-
Nevertheress. I did consider the various. issues rais.ed by you in yourcoiresBondenoe, and rnake the lOllowing points:_

1- At no stage have you property articufded your complaints as requestedin my leter of 30 January 2OOZ..

z- In refarion to rhe various ,orir.int* and criticisrns which l,ou havearticuraled, to rhe extent thit r uooeisanJ'Ih"r, they corf,sedisciprinary procedures wah irre 'gti. fr''" o"n, on appear inarbitrarion- | pointed this distinction oli'in-p"*i d my feiler of BoJanuary 2OOz-

g. I did not iorm the view that the concrusions uvhich you had drawn froma variety of documenls and other circumstances were either the correctconcfusions, or indicauve of comrpt.onou"t onlh"'p"n of Dr Hughes.

Ml\Flte ForOersttrqMiA...Smirh & D, G Hr4hes|AS LkOZ - rO Apdt Z@.doc
rcrcph<,nc roB) s2?{ r,* r:.-:,*:.i::}"l.lltl'::.:i :::



Mr A Smilh .r.. "\
Complaint - Dr

4' you appear not to understand that when Dr Hughes acrs as anarbilrator he. was not a p"r"on acting dy.;; behalf. As his awarddiscroses y.o, were a*"ioeo- a suust-antiaf anpunt of money by DrHughes in the arbitration.

I note that your most recent actions have inrorved making a comprainl to theporice' a'eging fraud - at reast on ii" p"n of rerstra -lno t uo not propose toconduct any further glg"iry in reration to tne maueii, r; are pursuing porice
+fl?t:*""ff};?r"ff ro oi'suaoJ'v--r'rilffi; iillr ""rion ir vou'wish.
I have returned vour.p-apers lo Mr peter-Condliffe, the Chlef Exequti\re Olficerfi '#*:Hgl#lgtlg';*##,i;lllli,iffil**,-l;;,r,;;;

Yours faithfully

,y' ( )R
lan Nosworlhv
Senior Vice ire.sident
IAMA

(4,

ItllFlle FolderuUAMA _ &nilh E Dr G Hugfrec\ns UOA . t0 Apr[ Ao@.doc
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The Hon. Michael D. Kirbv AC CMG

Mr. Alan Smith,
Seal Cove Guest House,
1703 Bridgewater Road,
PORTIAND VIC. 3305

Cc Mr. Paul Crowley

Level 7, 195 Macquarie Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia
Website: www.michaelkirbv.com.au

9 July ?009.

fu*/fl^,6w,&.
On 2 July 2009, you wrote to me raising a complaint concerning the
conduct of an arbitrator who is a member of the Institute of Arbitrators &
Mediators Australia. You wrote to me in my capacity as President of the
lnstitute.

In accordance with established procedure, I have referred the complaint
to the Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee of the Institute.

In due course, you will be informed following this reference.

Please direct future correspondence to the Chief, Executive Officer of the
Institute, Mr. Paul Crowley, PO Box 1364, Law Courts, Melbourne, Vic.
801 0.

%-^-, tu ad-*414;'

7/+
Telephone: +6t Z 9Z3l 5900
Facsimile: +61 2 9Z3l 5El t

E-mai l: mail@michaelkirby.com.au
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Richard Atherton
o: capesealcove

Tuesday, October 20,2009 9:49 AM
: RE: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Smith,

can conf i rm that  a l l  the documentat ion has been received into the |AMA of f ice and passed to Mr crowley.

Regards,

Richard

lroy : gangsea lcove [ma ilto : capecove 12 @ bigpond. com]
Sent: Monday, 19 October 2009 3:47 pM'o: Richard Atherton

Registered Documents

Mr PaulCrowley
ief Executive Officer

Institute of Arbitrators

Mr Crowley

Please find attached confirmation that lregistered a parcel on 5 october 2oo9 which was not received by
#["gl?,"*l?|."11^":T,.9^""rI.^p,::1a"f-1fl 13'october 2og? 1", 

"on""in"oir,jt perhaps yourmight not have received the documentation I sent and tryorio apfreciate confirmation #5ii#actually received. Your office should have received the followirij tnree documents:

1 fl 8 page letter to you titled: Frnal Submlsslon to Mr Paut Crowtey dated 29th September 2009,2. A bound submission dated 28th september 2009 with 
"""orpinying 

Exhibits3 A bound submission dated 29th September 2009 with 
"c"oriiny,ng 

Attachments

I appologise for any inconvenience this extra work will cause your office staff but I am sure you willunderstand my concerns.

n email concerning this matter will allievate my concerns.

Thank you
Alan Smith

7/f
27nU2009
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Alan Smith

From : Alan Smith [mailto : capecovel2@ bigpond.com]
Sent: Wednesday, 21 October 2009 9:1g nM
To: Richard Atherton
Subject: Re: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Atherton

I confirm that my two submissions dated 28 and 29 september 2009, and the accompanytng g page fetterto lrlr Paul Crowley on 29th September 2009 is_ my tnJi 
"uoriss-itn 

to the |AMA Ethics and professional
fffalrs Committee' My letter of 5th octob er 2009 to nllr paul C.*r"y was sent onty to ctarify that white Isuspected facsimles were intercepted by a third party during my'arditration, r onivhav" do.ur"nt"devidence showing documents were being intercepte-d i.e. aTter teaving my business and residenace forthe dates between 1998 and 2001. I appitogise if'my 5 Octoberietter confused the |AMA.

I again thank the IAMA for investigating my matters.

Sincerely
Alan Smith

From: "Richard Atherton" <Trust@iama.org.au>
To: "Alan Smith', <capecovetiqOigpono.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 21 October 2059 5,f O nn4
Subject: RE: Registered Documents
Thank you Mr Smith.

Regards,

Richard

--- Original Message ---
From: Richard Atherton
To: Alan Smith
Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2009 b:55 pM
Subject: RE: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Smith,

Further to our correspondence below; please can you confirrn that these documents are final submissions inregard to your  compla int .

Regards,

Richard

From: Alan Smith [mailto:capecovel2@bigpond.com]
Sent: Tuesday,Z0 October 2009 10:44 AM
To: Richard Atherton
Subject: Re: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Atherton

Thank you for your prompt response

Kind regards
Alan Smith

| ---- Originat Message --*-
7r{

27nU2009
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From: "AlanSmith"<capecovel2@bigpond.com>
To: "Richard Atherton" <Trust@iama.org.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 21 October Zd-Og 9:t2 AM
Subject: Re: Registered Documents
Dear Mr Atherton

I confirm that my two submissions dated 28 and 29 -september 2009, and the accompanying g page letterto {Vlr Paul Crowley on 29th September 2009 js my finat srOri.sion to the IAMA Ethics and professional
Affairs Committee. My letter of Sth October 2009 io Mr Paul Crorr"y was sent only to cta1fy that while Isuspected facsimles were intercepted by a third party during my arbitration, t ontyhave documentedevidence showing documents were being intercepted i.e. aiterieaving my'ousin6ss and residenace forthe dates between 1998 and 2001. I appdlogise itmy 5 Octonerietter confused the IAMA.

I again thank the IAMA for investigating my matters.

Sincerely
Alan Smith

Alan Smith

--- Original Message ---
From: Richard Atherton
To: Alan Smith
Sent: Tuesday, October 20,2OOg 5:55 pM
Subject: RE: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Smith,

Further to our correspondence below; please can you confirm that these documents are final submissions inregarcl to your complaint.

Regards,

Richard

From :ahn Sm ith [maitto : ca pecovel2@bid;;;.;o;i
Sent: Tuesday,Z0 October 2009 10:44 AM
To: Richard Atherton
Subject: Re: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Atherton

Thank you for your prompt response

Kind regards
Alan Smith

--- Original Message ---
From: Richard Atherton
To: caoesealcove
Sent: Tuesday, October 20,2OO9 9:49 AM
Subject: RE: Registered Documents

Dear Mr Smith,

I can confirm that allthe documentation has been received into the IAMA office and passed to Mr crowlev.

vtRegards,

22t03t20t0



From: "RichardAtherton.<Trust@iama.org.au>
To: "Alan Smith', <capecovef Z@Oigpond.@m>
Senh Wednesday,2l October26g il:oo pM
Subiect: RE: Alan Shith - Document issul
Dear Mr Smith,

Presently, IAMA does not require this further documentation to be sent. However, the investigating persons will benotified of these documents and may request them at a later date.

Regards,

Richard

lrom: eb1 Smith [mailto:capeovel2@bigpond.corn]
Scn$ Wednesday, 21 October 2009 t2:16 pM
Tol Richard Atherton
Subftc$ Alan Smith - Docurnent issue

Dear Mr Atherton,

Since I confirmed that my submission to the IAMA is now complete I have been advised that I
should also have clearly explained that I have a large file of documents that confirm thaq
between 1998 and 200l,at least fifty-two Telstra/arbitration related fa:<ed documents wel€
intercepted by a third party after the faxes had been sent from either my residence or my business
premises. Since these faxes were not sent during my acfual arbitration, this material has not been
included in my submission to the IAMA.

If you refer back to pogu 137 and f38 in my Administration Appeals Tribunal (AAT) Satement
of Facts and Contentions, a cqpy of which was provided to the IAMA on 20tr July 2009, you
will see-that lyo professional technical consultants have stated that, in their opinion, ltne faxed
material provided to them) confirmed they were intercepted and then redirected to their intended
destination.

If Mr Paul-C-rowley believes this file would be of assistance during the IAMA investigation, (the
intercepted fa:res are all related to my Telsba/arbitration matters, fl"ur" let me know ana t witt
anange to send it to the IAMA. I must confirm again though, ttrai the evidence in this file only
confirms the interception of falres that were sent after the end of my arbitration.

As I stated earlierbday, my IAMA claim is now complete.

Sincerely,
Alan Smith

7l'f
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Alan Smith

From: "Richard Atherton', <Trust@iama.org.au>
fo,_ "capesealcove" <capecovJtZ6Oigp-ond.com>
Sent: Friday, 27 November 2009 Z:O-O pM
Subject: RE: Mr Paut Crowtey 23 November 2009 _ Letter
Dear Mr Smith,

Your email has been forwarded to Mr Crowley.

Regards,

Richard

From : capesealcove [ma ilto : capecove 1 2 @ big pond. com]
Sent: Friday, 27 November 2009 6:50 AM
To: Richard Atherton
Subject: Mr Paul Crowley 23 November 2009 - Letter

Dear Mr Atherton

on Wednesday 25 November 2009, I mailed the attached letter dated 23 November 2009 (and 4attach-ments) from Mt Gambier in South Australia to Mr Paul Crowley, via overnigni r"ir. I now realisethat I failed to make it clear at the end of the letter that, if it would be,hetpfut to tn-e AUfA Ethics andProfessional Affairs committee as they assess my current claims, I could provide tne originat facsimiletransmission (and attachments) that Mr Michael Srrand QC sent to Dr Hugher aiLanolri Rogers on-15June 1990, regarding the letter Mr Shand suggested that Graham Schorer send to Telstra,s Mr Ward. Ican also supply the original letter dated 19 September 1990 to Graham Schorer from Dr Hughes atLander & Rogers.

I would be grateful if you would please pass this message on to Mr crowley.

Kind regards
Alan Smith

o

7rr
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55 267 t70

J

20m July 2009

Mr Paul Crowley
Chief Executive Officer
C/o the Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee
Institute of Arbitrators and Mediators Australia
PO Box 13064, Law Courts
Melboume 8010

Dear Sir,

My letter to you on l6h July advised that the following documents would be hand-delivered to
you. These reports are now attached for your information:

Service Verification Tests (SVT) - Telstra's Misleading and Deceptive Conduct - part l,
pages I to 38 (August 2008);
Bell Canada lnternational (BCI) - Telstra's Misleading and Deceptive Conduc t -part 2,
pages 39 to 50 (September 2008);
008/1800 & Fax Billing Issues - Telstra's Misleading and Deceptive Conduct - part 3,
pages I to 23 (3'd October 2008);
Statement of Facts and contentions as submitted to the Administrative Appeals Tribunal
126ft Juty 2008);
Nine bound spiral bound volumes of exhibits 339 in total have been provided in support of
myAATsubmission,numberedas I to 47;48to91;92to127; l28io 180; lgl toZ?ll :ZZq
to 281;282to 318; 319a to323;and jZ4 to 339;
A document titled Questions ro the (IAMA) and accompanying 5g Exhibits;
A draft manuscript titled the "coT cAsE" one of the stories from the ,'Casualties of
Telstra 'saga'. Thi n provrded te give a human interest si
Draft & FinalArbitrators Award.
Lane Technical report dated 6e April 1995;
Draft DMR & Lane Report dated 30th April 1995;
Formal DMR & Lane Report dated 30m April 1995;
Letter of Claim submitted to arbitration l5s June 1994;
The Arbitration Agreement faxed on l9ft April 1994, from Dr Hughes' oflice to Mr Alan
Goldberg AO (Now a Federal Court Judge), please note page l2 of this agreement shows
clauses 24,25 and 26 was firmly in place when this document was received.
The Arbitration Agreement I signed on 21" April 1994, showing clause 24 exonerated peter
Bartlett and the Resource Unit - both clause 25 and 26 regarding the liability clause have
been deleted (i.e. do not match the agreement faxed to Mr Goldberg).
Report to the Senate Environment, Recreation, Communications and the Arts Lreislation
Committee (Ministers Office) from John Pinnock (TIO) dated 26h September 19-97, noting
on page 4: "Firstly, the Arbitrator had no control over lhe process because it was
conducted outside the ambit of the Arbitration Procedures ". Senate Hansard (attached)
noting the same.

t .

2.

a
J .

5.

6.
7 .

|a' 8 .
9.
10 .
l l .
12.
13 .

14 .

15 .
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16. Report titled Dr Gordon Hughes - Interception of Telephone Conversations not addressed
during Alan Smith's Arbitration, Prepared for the IAMA July 2009;

17. Report titled Dr Gordon Hughes, Arbitration, Prepared for the IAMA July 2009
18. Report titled Dr Gordon Hughes, Arbitration Billing Issues Not Addressed, Prepared for the

IAMA July 2009;
19. Report titled Dr Gordon Hughes, Arbitration Service Verification Tests (SVT) Prepared for

rhe IAMA July 2009;
20. Report titled Dr Gordon Hughes, Conspiracy to Pervert the Course of Justice, Prepared for

the IAMA July 2009;
21. Report titled Dr Gordon Hughes' Resource Unit, Conspiracy to Pervert the Course of

Justice, Prepared for the IAMA July 2009

The exhibits on the enclosed CD (point 5, above) should be read in conjunction with the AAT
Statement of Facts and Contentions (point 4, above) - the appropriate exhibits are referred to in
the AAT submission, with each number preceded by my initials, i.e. ASl, AS2 etc.

The documents at points I to 4, and the exhibits on the CD (point 5, above) were all provided to
the Administrative Appeals Tribunal (AAT) between August and October 2008, in support of my
AAT Statement of Facts and Contentions. 

I
Although the document at point 6 (above) was not provided to the AAT, it will be useful to the
Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee during their investigation into my matters because it
includes a detailed explanation of the way our arbitration agreement was secretly altered.

The Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee should also know that, during my arbitration, I
raised the problems with the arbitration SVT tests, and the ongoing billing problems associated
with my 008/1800 phone service, with Dr Hughes, but not only did he fail to investigate my
cornplaints, he also made no mention of them in my arbitration award. The award did mention
that both AUSTEL and the COT claimants complained, in general, about the BCI testing process
but did not note that BCI could not possibly have carried out the 13,000 test calls they record in
their report on the Cape Bridgewater RCM Exchange. Dr Hughes did not instruct the arbitration
technical resource unit to investigate any ofthe three issues covered by the enclosed reports, even
though all three were registered in my claim documents.

I was telephoned late this aftemoon by a representative (Alan) of the IAMA Ethics and
Professional Affairs Committee of the Institute asking whether I had provided all the relevant
information concerning my complaint against Dr Gordon Hughes.

I have attached here and in my previous correspondence to the Ethics and Professional Affairs
Committee, all the information I consider relevant to my claims. However, I trust that if the
IAMA require any further information that they might see is important to their investigations they
will in fairness under the circumstances see a need to request any further documentation that they
require.

I have also attached copies of Dr Hughes draft Award and final Award along with the 6fr Rpril
1995, draft Lane technical report and the Dr Hughes' copy of the DMR & Lane draft 30u April
report as well as the final DMR & Lane 30ft April 1995 formal technical report. My Letter of
claim submitted l5th June 1994 to Dr Hughes, has also been attached as background information.

o)
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Please note: because some of the reports such as the Ferrier Hodgson Corporate Advisory
financial draft and final report along with Telstra's interrogatories are voluminous they have not
been attached. If any documentation along these lines is needed for assessment purposes please
request for the information to

J

o'

Alan Smith



@[DEN 493-495 Oueensberry Strett North Melbourne Victoria 3051
Fostal Addrcss P0 Box 313 North Melbourne Victoria 3051
Telepfione [03] 9287 7O99 Facsimile (03) 92860066
Wcbsite www.golden messen ger.com.a u

30 July 2OOO cp$
Mr Crowley
Chief Executive Offrcer
Institute of Arbitrators and Mediators Australia
C/- The flAMA) Ethics and ProfessionalAffairs Committee
P O Box 134 Law Courts
MELBOURNE VIC 8O1O

Dear Sir

I am aware that the (IAMA) Ethics and ProfessionalAffairs Committee are
investigating Alan Smith's arbihation matters.

During my rde as the CoT's (Casualties of Telstra) spokesperson, I rf,as constanfly
briefed by the CoT participads during their respectiye TIO adninistered Fast Track
arbitration procecfu res.

I clearly recaH having many discussions with Alan Smith over his facsimiles that went
missing/lct during his arbifation.

A @py of the letter dated 4 Arlgust 1998 that I sent to Alan Srnith is endosed.

Also endosed is my statutory declaration addressirg these mattefis in order to assist
the llAtrlA in their current investlgaticn into the Smith arbitration matters.

7tz
Confidential Page 1 30t07naag
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(01) 9287 7095
(01) 9287 700r

Our Ref: 3915.doc

',&

Tclcphorc:
Facsirailc:

4 August, 1998

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Hofiday Camp
RMB 4408
Blowholes Road
Portland VIC 3305.

By facsimile: (0355) 267 23fJ..
Totaf pages fntrqdirgthir ruel:2.

a, Dear Alan,

Re: Facsimiles bansmitted to Hunt & Hunt, llelbourne Officc, addressed to Dr Hughes,
the appointed Arbitrator of the Telstra-TlO arbiba6ons-

Further to my tefephore cowersation with you on Saturday. 1 August 1998, t am confirming in
writing what I was toH by Dr ifirghes in the early part of 1994, in response to an alleged missing
facsimile.

During the pericd between lde January and mid-April 1994, I had reason to have direct
discussion with S FfJghes on the contents of correspondene sent to him re the proposed
Telstra-TlO a6ilratim-

On one occasbn dtring Stis period, I rang Dr.Hughes before 9:0OAM on his direct telephone
number to discuss conter*s of facsimile I had just sent to him. The facsimile had not been
received at Hunt & Hunt, tlblbqrrne's Ofhce.

Dr Hughes, after making irqriries, informed me, expressed in words to the efrec' the foffowing:-o)
Hunt & Hurt Arstrafian l-lsad Otre was located in Sydtey.

Hunt & Hunt Australia is a member of an intemational association of law firms.

Due to overse.rs time zone differences, at close of business, Hunt & Hunt Melbourne's
incoming facsimiles are nigilt swftctpd to automatically divert to Hunt & Hunt Sydney office,
where someone is always on duty.

There are occasions on the opening of the Melbourne offic€, the person responsible for
canceling the night srryftchilg of irrcoming faxes from the Melbourne Office to the Sydney
Office, has failed to cancel the automatic diversion of incoming facsimiles.

The diversion of incoming faxes to Hunt & Hunt Melbourne to Sydney Head Office has also
been taking place when the Melbourne fax machine has been out of paper or when all of the
incoming fax lines are busy.

77



C,gffi'Austrnlia

' lt is the duty of Hunt & Hunt Sydney Office to redistribute received facsimiles to theintended
State Offices it had received after hours and before commencement of the next day of
busiress-

' The onforwarding of after hours facsimifes transmitted to State Offrces received at the
Sydney Offtce is not taking ptace.

' Thank you for drawing this mafter to my attention, as the Managernent of incoming facsimiles
to Hunt & Hunt Mefbourne are not satisfactory.

. New proedures wilt be introduced to rectify this deficiency.

I have red all of your corespondence regarding missing facsimiles, interception of facsimiles
and telephone calls. I have examined all of the documents attactred to yotrr correspondence,
which in my opinion, support many of your assertions.

Alan, what you harre managed to piece together by examining yor.rr telephone account, in
coniunction with other people's telephone accounts, together with Telstra docr.rments received
under FOI and/or arbitration. is alarming. I befieve you have prodred a picture that
demonstrates your telephone service has been ilkagally interfered with, befse, during and after
your arbitrd*rr.

I note you tnve a$ouled your fndings to remain o,pen wtren there is irsutrcbnt independent
evidence to stryort wtrd appears to be apparent-

I believe the ircftJer* that I experienced and erplanalion I received frorn Dr t{ughes could be a
reason and explanation why Dr Hughes did not recelve all facsimiles sent to trim.

\Mrat I experbrced does not identfy a[ of the re€rsons Telstra received 43 subrnissions less
than what you ser* to Dr Flugrtres.

In closing, I ckaw ycur attention to the testing perforrned byTefstra on yotrs and my facsimile
machines in lde 1993, as a result of our complaints about my office receivirg Hank pieces of
paper, with the fr.nny symbot on the top when you rere faxing documents to me. As you will
remember, Telstra, on completion of the tests, asserted there was notring wrong with the
telephone lines nor orr facsimile machines.

Should you requte further information, pfease do not hesitate to make cordact-

- 2 -

a,
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OATHS ACT 2OOI

STATUTORY DBCLARATION

I, Graham Schorer of 493 Queensberry Stree! North Melbourne,

do solemnly and sincerely declare on oath that my letter dated 4 August 1998 to Alan
Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, Portland, Victoria 3305 and my
correspondence dated 30 July 2009 to Mr Crowley, Chief Executive Offier, Institute of
Arbitrators and Mediators of Australia are both a factual account of events that have
taken place.

I make this solemn declaration rmder the Oaths Act 2001.

Declared at . -. -. -Norttr Melbourne
(place)

......30 Julv 2009on

Before me,

'mtiltEFsffrffl
Atthr.^r,o' \ln ffgffFlG

i:
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I

tb-U. 1,ryt -r i . rEE I
r*rmriuet8()uBiE tst
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Seal Cove Gue$House
1703 Bridiarater Road

Portland 3305
Phone: 0355267 l7Ol7h February 201I

The Hon Michael D Kirby AC CMG

\y'

Level T, 195 Macquarie Street
Sydney, NSW 2000

DearMrKirby

In your letter dated lb July 2009 you advised that, in accordance with established procedure, you had
I*Td my conrplaint to the Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee of the lnstitute of Arbitrators andMediators Autralia because I had written to you in your capacity as president of the Instit'te. you alsoasked me to ivrite in future to the Chief Executive oifice of'tnr mtitutq r* p.ui at";i;t. From the endof July until November 2009 I thenefore submitted^a number orimpon-t rcpore to Mr crowley, withmany supporting exhibits. Between the 206 and 23d of october zoog I received emails advising me thatMr crowley lad accepted my material and asking me to confirm that I had then completed mysubmission' I rcplied by advising Mr Crowley, via the LAMA Secretary, Mr Richard Athertor\ that mysubmission was indeed oompletrebut, because iome of my matten we.e then still o'tstanding and I wasstill waiting for Frcedom oflnformation documents that wEre well overftrc, I asked Mr Crowley if I couldsubmit updated information in relation to the ongoing affect of the iailed arbitration pro."o,* whichmeans thaq in 201I' I am still vainly aftempting to gJt 

"".*, 
to Telstra FoI documents that tho arbitatorand the TIo promised me (and a number oi s"nuto.sl.wor1ld be provided if I would just accept Dr Hughesas an arbitrator instead of an assessor. Since Mr crowley tras noiast<ed me to reftain from sending moreinformation I have.ot{n{ to updat€ him regarding this ongoing saga. The atrached statgment ofFactsand Contentions dated 96 February 201I showi I am-appeali;g, tfiough the Administrative AppealsTribunal, against the Australian communications and tr.i.aiu ̂ iutitotity, in relation to FoI issuesoonnected to some of the documents that clearly should trave ueen gi.r"n to me under ttre agreedarbihation process, back in 1994.

I am now Yting to you because I have twice written to Mr crowley in late 2010, asking if he could letme know when the LAMA Ethics and hofessional Atrairs cor.in"" might hand down their findins inrclation to my matters, or at lea$ advise me whether or not the IAlvlA believe I should confinue to providethem with furtlrer material when it becomes available under FoI. unfortunately lt[r crowley has not
rylgonded to my written request for this information. I now have three different letten from threedifferent hesidents of the lnstitute, from between-I996 and 200i, al advising that they are investigatingmy matters but I have not received anything to indicate what the iesutt of trrde invesffio* might be. Iam su€ you will undentand my concerns now that I haven't treara tom tr," IANA ;t#iate zoog.

I undentand that this matiln may have taken so long to assess because of the many documents I havesubmittcd but I would still be most gateful if you ciuld ask IUr crowley if he could at leasr suggestapossiblc time frame for the completion of this investigation. r *ouio be grateful if Mr crowley could evenjust confirm that it is the number of documents beingksessea thaiis carsing the delay.

7
J

Thank you for all your hetp.
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Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road

Portland 3305
Phone: 03 55 267 170

24th october 2010

Mr Paul Crowley
Chief Executive Officer
Institute of Arbitrators and Mediators Australia
PO Box 13064, Law Courts
Melbourne 8010

Dear Mr Crowley,

The two attached letters to the AAT, dated 20ft and22"d October 2}l},prove that my TIO-
administered arbitration was not the natural justice process claimed by the then-TIO, Warwick
Smith, in his media release on 12s May 1995. Mr Smith's media release was distributed less
than two hours after Dr Gordon Hughes, the arbitrator, had written to Mr Smith, declaring that
the Arbitration Agreement he had used just the day before to deliberate on and hand down his
award in relation to my case was not a credible agreement to use for future COT arbitration
claimants.

As you already know, the Hon Michael Kirby AC CMG wrote to me on 9s July 2009, as
President of the Institute of Arbitrators, advising that; "In accordance with the established
procedure, I have referred the complaint to the Ethics ond Professional Affairs Committee of the
Institute. Please directfuture cortespondence to the Chief Executive Officer of the Institute, Mr
Paul Crowley". On 20b July 2009, following this letter and in accordance with your phone call, I
personally presented a large submission to Mr Richard Atherton from your office.

On 28ft and 29ft September 2009 I submitted further evidence in support of my claim and, on the
morning of the 20h October 2009I received an email from Mr Atherton confirming that my: " ...
documentation has been received into the AfuIA ffice and passed to Mr Crowley. " At 5.55 pm
that same day I received a second email from Mr Atherton asking me to: "... confirm that these
documents ire finat submissions in regard to your complaint". AtZ.Ol pm on 23'd October 2009
I emailed more material to the IAMA, explaining that this was not " ... new material", but that I
was; "...only clarifuing information that I have already submitted". At 3.39 pm that same
afternoon Mr Atherton responded, advising that: "This document will be accepted. I have been
advised that the final day for your submission is October 30". I then submitted a number of other
supporting documents before the expiry date of 30s October 2009.

Since then, having received further evidence in relation to my matters, in particular confirmation
that the ACMA and the TIO have not dealt appropriately with my matters, I attempted to access
other documents from the TIO, under FOI. I believed it was appropriate that I copy some of the
more relevant of those letters on to you, even though I did not manage to secure the documents I
was asking for, not so that you would accept those letters as further documents to be added to my
submission but purely so you were kept up to date with the progress (or lack of progress) of my
case and so that you could see that these matters are still ongoing and unresolved.
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I am now wondering if you could advise me as to when you believe the IAMA Ethics and
Professional Affairs Committee might reach a decision regarding my case. I would appreciate a
response to this enquiry at your earliest convenience.

Alan Smith
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The Hon. Michael D. Kirbv AC CMG

21 February 2011

Mr. Alan Smith,
Seal Cove Guest House,
1703 Bridgewater Road,
PORTLAND VIC 3305

o

L*tA',

Level 7, 195 Macquarie Street
Sydney NS\U 2000 Australia
'Websiter 

www.michaelkirby.com.au

72o
Telephone: +61 79231 5800

Facsimile; +612 9231 58lt
E-mail: mail@michaelkirbv.com.au

4*//l. fon A,

YOUR COMPLAINT TO IAMA

Thank you for your letter of 17 February 2A11, just received.

When I wrote to you in July 2009, I served as President of the Institute of
Arbitrators & Mediators Australia.

fn June 2010, lstepped down from this position. Mr. Warren Fischer
was elected in my place.

A possible explanation for your not hearing from Mr. Paul Crowley is
that, not long after my retirement as President, he resigned as Chief
Executive Officer of IAMA.

I will send your letter and the attachment to Mr. Fischer and request that
he respond to your enquiry.

With kind regards



6ft March 201I

Alan Smith
Sbal Cove

1703 Bridgewater Road
Fortland 3305

Phone:55267110

l . t '

Mr Warren Fischer
President
Institute of Arbihators and Mediators Australia
PO Box 552 Ashgrove
Queensland 4060

Dear Mr Fischer,

<- I will now wait to hear from you regarding Mr Kirby's advice in relation to these issues.

Alan Smith

Copy to:

The Hon Michael Kirby, AC CMG

on 2lst February 2011, the Hon Michael Kirby AC cMG wrote to advise me that he has passedmv letter of 176 February20-l l (copv 
"o"rpjy 

t" yi; il yoi,r rrrponrr. oi igil February theHon Michael Kirby Ac-bYg uiit *"i to me to inform me he had provided my second letterto him onto you ns the Presideniof LAMA, tn *oespoil.;;; from me to the-Ho; Mr Kirby ,contained my 9'h February 201l AAT State of Fact, *a co"L"1,-o1,r. 
lf J am appearing before /the AAT in Melbourne a date to be itiitermined aroilapJi^ila May 201l, I decided to update zmy previous AAT Statement of Facts and contenti"i. *ili.rt,rre rton m.i".r rfry p,o;iaar"you therefore' I thou$t it appropriat" lou rtroutd also rr..i"" (see attached) the now updated

fiilffi,ti"1*r'ill:T*?r;_,*:!lif ,:m'gi;_*.becauseitappearsthattheIAMAEthicsandproressi";.r;ri.j;;ffi 
ififi;J:ilffi:ilHHrffi j'rtrffiH*T.l',

ilffiTHif;Hn:*::iffilJ*ers wur b. 'r'oit ai,u,,,ain tn.'puuri"l.,*" on.. r z
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T H E

INSTITUTEOf
ARBITRATORS & MEDIATORS

AUSTRALIA
Asstralia\ leading ADR organisation sintt 1975

21 March 2011

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House
1703 Bridgewater Road'
PORTLAND VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith

I confirm receipt ofyour correspondence dated:
22 February 20ll (forwarded to me by the Hon Michael Kirby AC

dated 28 February 20ll);
6 March 20ll; and
9 March 2011.

I advise that I have passed all ofthat correspondence to our Ethics and
Committee for reply to you.

Yours faithtully

Warren Fischer
President

CMG under cover

Professional Affairs

Telephone (02) 9241

722
The Institute of Arbitrators and Mediators Australia

ABN 80 008 520 045
Level 9,52 Phillip Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Facsimile \02) 9252 291 I Email ceo(dianra.org.aU Website www. iama.org.au
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INSTITUTEOI

ARBITRAIORS & MEDIATORS

AUSTRALIA
A ustraliab Ie ading ADR orgdnisation sinc e 1 97 5

9May 20ll

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House.
1703 Bridgewater Road
PORTLAND VIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith

I have to hand your correspondence dated 2May 201l. I observe that in that correspondence
you state that you "have some concern that the IAMA Ethics and Professional ffiirs
Committee has not yet responded to my claim agaiwt Dr Gordon Hughes, which was lodged
in July 2009.

I advise that my receipt of your other recent correspondence, dated 17 April 2011, caused me
to enquire of the IAMA CEO as to the status of this matter as I had understood that the
IAMA Ethics and Professional Affairs Committee had concluded its deliberations and
notified you accordingly. In response to that enquiry, I was advised by the CEO that a
response was dispatched to you in late December 2010.

In light of your most recent correspondence, I have today requested that the CEO forward
you a further copy of that correspondence.

Yours faithfullv

Warren Fischer
President
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The lnstitute of Arbitrators and Mediaton Australia
ABN 80 008 520 045

Level 9,52 Phillip Street, Sydney NSW 2000
Telephone (02)9241 ll88 F'acsimile (Ar9252 29ll Email ceo@iama.org.au Website www.iama.org.au
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MEDIATORS ADJUDtcAToRsARBlTRATORS

Alan Smhh
Seal C.ove
1703 Brldg$rater Road
Ponbnd_Vtc -3:105

December 21st 2010

Dear MrSmlth,

The Ethle and Prolesslonal Affairs committee advises that thi! coaDlaint was deah wfth elgfttyears€to, wGencbse r copy of an letter dated April lO 2m2 communicating on decbbn.

we remind you that IAMA's Invohement ls restrlcted to eramlnailon of tbe professlonal conduct sf baltftrators, not to the Gonectness ol othenr&e of a decblon * to tt 
" 

-no.ro of other parter.

iegards

Peter Shears
cro
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Thc lnnirurr of A$itmrs &Mcdiators Ausrrnlia, A.C.N.00g 520045. tncorprared in ths ACf,Lr:vel e. 52 phillip Stroot. S1dnr.1., Nsw tOq). T"|"nil;.., (02) e2{l';;;.ir.riuiJOzl StSiZ,rtr.-i;"it n*",.i,rnt*Oinmo.org.au
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Alan Smith
- 'Seal Cove

1703 BridgewaterRoad
Portland 3305

geAugust2oll  
:55267170

Mr Peter Shears
cEo
Irstitute of Arbitrators & Mediators Australia
l,evel9
52 Phillip Street
Sydney, NSW 2000

Dear Mr Shears,

I last wrote to you on 206 May 2011, explaining that I had not received your letter from December 2010
until you sent me a copy in May 201l, but you have not yet replied to my correspondence. I would
therefore be grateful if you could respond to this letter dated 9e August 2011 (see below).

Your December 2010 letter notes that my matt€rs were assessed in 2002 and, if that is true, then I find it
most disturbing that the IAMA allowed me to continue to send submissions right through to December
2009, and follow-up correspondence through to the end of 2010, before advising me that your Ethics and
Professional Affairs Committee was not investigating my matters any more, even though IAMA emails
sent in October 2009 asked if my 2009 claim was then completed. I am appalled that the IAMA allowed
me to out lay thousands of dollars in secretarial fees to prepare my 2009 submission - at the request of
Paul Crowley who was then the CEO of the [AMA, when he must have known tha! a year or so later, I
was going to be told that the IAMA had decided on their findings in relation to my matters in20fl2.

Your letter, various other IAMA letters and at least five IAMA emails have been assessed by professional
people interested in my matters who all agree that allowing me to continue to submit material in relation
to my claims regarding Dr Hughes' behaviour during my arbitration, when the IAMA had no intention of
addressing that claim material, suggests that the IAMA Ethics and hofessional Affairs Committee need
training in how to deal with matters such as mine. I am therefore now asking that the IAMA please return
to me all twenty-one of the submissions and reports that I provided to the IAMA on 206 July 2009, plus
the three reports I forwarded in October and November 2009. All twenty four of these reports were listod
ih a detailed schedule that was sent with them and I would be grateful if you would also prepare a detailed
schedule of the documents you are returning to me. Please let me know when the documents have been
collated and I will alrange for Golden Couriers ofNorth Melbourne to collect them and provide you with
an official receipt.

t \
I would appreciate your aftendance to this matter as soon as possible,

Thank you,

Alan Smith
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MrJohn Rurd€ll
Fcrricr Hodgson.
Ch:nercd Acrountants
Icrd 11, 459 Collins Street
Melborrme VIC 3@0

Dear Siu

TBIXGOrI AI'STf,NIA. OUf CIAIDIS

HmtaHtnt

OurId:

L|orrtib

Yqrr ncG

c@pT
?-ft
Itdtfqo
bcGr.xrrocl
CffirAGd;r
Go,&||!lldhct
M*?.fqprr
btCa|3
turlhfi
wtF.t C*rl
r5*Cr{Dtr.y
odo.t ioi.
Orrblbanr
,lriGrt tbtdl
cff
rdr^Xrrlt
ElrdtlCrrt
fr.rr
hrAC!r$
IrrrGilfi
,oh3r.du
ri-r^thdd.l
ftrlY.qru
flr!-
l-I?.k

re
I

rls tou ar€.ware, Uaurecn Anne Gillan signed (through her power of
attomcy) tre Itequest for Arbttration on I April i99{.

Ann Garms (qr betralf of herself and ottcr rclated claimants), Alan Sildth
and Gntram Schser (on betralf of trimself and atrer related daimants)
dSned the Rcgest on 2t April 19p4.

Mr $ene Sedc si1gned cach agreement on bdralf of Telstn Corporation
trd-

Pursuant o cbuse 5 of ttre 'Fast-Track'Atbltraddt Procedurqthe
A&nbistntor, \9arwi* Smith, bas formally nodfied tre panies and me in
u/tHttg ttut he has reccived complaed and signed &equest for Arbitration
foru$ frotrt bodr Erti6 in each hstanae. hDsuant to dause 7.2 of the
Sast-Tradc erbiuitlon Procedure, each ctelrnant musq widrln four wceks of
rcceip of Mr SCIibb notioe, send to Tdecoo and to me its Statement of
Claim togedrer wlth supportiag daim documcnti

I harrc bcen dvtccd by dre Adnioistnelor thet funmal nodce pursnrar[ to
dause 5 wes deltecred- ro Gamrs, Smhh aad Sctrorcr on ?7 Afdl and to
Gillen o^r@ 19p{.

I am amiqrs for tk rn tters lo proceed as errpaditiotrsty as pocaible. In
the circumsances I belicve it wq{d be appropiiatc for tire Resource Unit
to hmiliadsc itself with docrrmenration whidr i'ill unquesrionably be
plaaed ln didcocc, nanety:

rr2{l69lctfl/lr
Lrvol 21, a59 Collinr Strcct, Melbourne 30OO. Aurttrlir. rclephore (61-3) 614 !71 t.

'.c.aauct (61.31 6l{ ct3o. c.?.o. lor r5t3l{, Mctbou?nc 3001. Df Z5z, tlcbournt '

s a l t c a r a a

t 7 l t t 2

t t a . . ,  a c t r

a r l r a a ; a

c a a b a r t .

. . a c l t t l o

cr-*lh

. a . l . l a .

a a r a l .

Itc erru{rn mcr*.' of Inrrl', ro trreruilml ,'tocadb6 o, ||r 0rma . Art, t|dac . llt Ando . lurqr . thtk-rd. tBl
7.6
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Eell Cmada krternatiotnl Ing ,Report to Telecun Australla., 1
Novcmber 193;

Coopcrs & Lybr.rd, 'Rsnhr of Teloom Austnalie,s Difficutt
Netq/od( Fault Follies and prroadurec', hlorcmbcr 1993:

Tiiloom Arrstralia, 'Response to C,oopers & tybfiand Report and
Bdt CaDede lntcrriatbnA Rcporf,, O&tmber iD3;

AIJSf,EIT -Itc CCff Casc* AUSTEL,s Findngs and
Rocommcndations', April 194.

I bdierc a tborcugh urtdcrst ndng of tbis docuncngtion will assist yor hl
edidpedqg the scope and cxtent of lnves{gatlons which dre Rcsotrre unir
Eay be calted upon to cany out

I n,gest also that fiur faoitiarise l,qrrsetf qd& trc &nmcrcblArtttuttbn
,{41981(vic).

Yors slnerEly

G()n['ON ETrcEES

P Baden, V Smith, M Gillan,
A Ganas, A Smfth, G Sdrorer, P Rumble

rrur@/Lctfitra.
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AUSTEL

95 | 0 5 g 4 - o I

AUSTRALIAN TELECOMMI'NIC^TIONS AUTHORITY 741

93/507

9 Decsmber 1993

Mr hn Campbell
ifanaglng Dlledor - Commercial Business
Telecom

Far 6343876

Dear Mr Campbell

BELL CANADA INTERNATIONAL REPORT

This fetter is to convey to you advice to ths effeet that while AUSTEL was'

. oonsulted on the terms of refergnce for the Bell Canada
Int€mational (BCl) ar.rdit ol Telecom's tesdng and lault ffndng
capatrility, anil stfty of fts netnrork' to determine if there is a
fun@mental network fallt

. of the view that ihe proposed lestlng woulcl provide a useful
snqpsfrotof cgnent'neftrnft tunaionality and thd th€ terms of
refe}errce allowed lor suffrcient ff€xibilitylo produce results
relanarrt to a considenation of lssues rais€d by COT Casas
(without drawing condusions on an indivldualcus{ome/s
complaint),

on a preliminary analysis the report fails to live up to ths expeciatlons raised by
lhe terms ol reference.

Ftttdlngs must be quallfied

The BCI study concludect that '...arstomers srved trom thetest otgtnilng,
and test terminatitq exchanges receive a gnde of servie that meets globa,l
n$iloftpefiormane etuah*...' (sixth paragraprt of the Exeqrtl-ve
Sumnrary). Any ffndngs to that efieri muit Oe cprinneO by the tacn thatthe BCI
auditfotitsed oh on[ one pan of what iscommonly called the network1
namely Telecom's eichanle-to+xchange operations. BCls audit did not
artond to an equally significant part of the neillor*i namely the qrstomer

fl:cess 
neturodc

To put it another way, the tests conducfed by BCI neither wero nor Plr!)olted to
be ;an&to-encl'testing, brrt invohred testirq-of part ollhe netYYorkonly - th.e
inler-exchange neturoft. The tests were not applied in a manner designed to
check complete en&toend network peilonnance from a customefs
perspeaive. They were made from exchange equipment to exchange
equipm€nt and, except in one case, did not traverce qrstoclef lines or use
orstbrner premiJeJiiuipment. rtri conctusions which mafoe drawn lrom the

poSrAL: r o'r8frili tit?ifti,i'ffi11i*"RrA. 30CI,
TELEPHONE;,(03) E2S NOF;ACSIMILE: (03) 820 3O2I
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str6y cannot go beyond the inter+xc-lrange n€t$rork. The findngs cannot bo 142
presented in the wdy they wsre in the Ex€cutive Sr,rrnrnary to suggest thgt they
embrace the network as-a whole, indurdrlg the arstomer aooess netunil<,

Test cdl pattsms nottyplcal of COT Cases

Thetesf ca$ng pattems adopted apparofltly refl€cted the main netrolklrdfic
slreams releyCdttothe excfrbnges cunsnti providflng seMceslothe COf
Gases ald nlated customers, 6ut dd not necessadly reflect tydcal lndfic
pailems expedenced by tfpse qtstomen. While thC results can bo con$dered
inOc*rla oi ttre genenil s.rryilched Nb[c netlrork perbrnance of the odunges
Involved, they cannot be guaranteed to bo representative of calllrB
perbrmancafnm tyflcal-CIent locaUons to the exchanges seMng the COf
Cases and relatsd qrs{omers

Also forwhateverlhe reasons, such astn€ constraints,the testing undedalon
ry BC| app€arc very nanowly-OcuseO. f,or exarnpte, in Melbourne BCI
undertooktest catling trom only s€wn exc*rango localities ant of the 100 or
more In th€ irebalme mArotblltan area, w{th onty selective testcallin! fiom

o
T

the Westem suburbs. Thls ii particularty disappointing in that both ol the
Melboume businesses irrchrded in the t€stino claim to have expedenced
dltfrarlties with resped to cailslrom Westem-suburbs bas€d
Melboume businesses irrchded in the t€sting to havo expedenced

ls based clenteh.

efetrospecdvtty

Tecilng of PBX frotarfl ssarch tadltty

Partiorlarconqorn has been expressed by GOf Cases deperdent on oHer
(ctoss bar) excfrange t€chnology, in reldion to periodc faults of the K,lary
searctr tadtittes wnibh are desighed to albw calls dialled to a single nufitberto
be offereQ to a gr,up of amss lnes app€aring in the qrstome/s premlses.

Wilh the benefit of hindsight, exchange-to-exchange n€turoklntegri{.testslor
coT @ses tiatfrc cannot be considercd comprehensive wltltout tho irNcllrslon
of t€slirfg of this ta.ilty in the terminding excfrianges serving lhe ralevant COT
Cases.

I understarrd that BCI is cunently undertaking further tesilrg to rcdress this
shortcomlng in its repod.

(XB seMces

Afsorvilh lhe benefit of hindsight, given the oncems expressed bycertaln of
the @I Casas the realsilc tesff ng ot neturork perlormanca should have
indrdedtest calling via any relevanl00S number.

The repoil itsalt hightights the fact thd the tests provid€ onty a nryhot wttich
does not necessadly rcflea the prouems that COT Cases have expedonced in
the past - s€e paragraph 5.@ of the report which '... reagnisas thd fie tasls
pefiormed W BCI .-.. l@k at the netwrir. at a sryifrc point in tlme. The rasuihs
thereforc, may be ampletely dltferant lrom those obthinad at sr,me other polnt
in time. Furthermore, as trcubles are deared wl:rin foutd, it is unfrkely ttl9d the 1 :
same trouble andlions will strow up in eubseqtentfasfs'. 

_ a727
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tn cummary

Faviru.regad lo the abolo, I am ol the opinion that th€ 8cl report should not
be made available to the assessor(s) nominated lorthe GOT Cases without a
copy of this btter being attached to ii.

L43

\ * t
tlz

Yourc $rcerety

Spedal[st Advisor - Netrrcrts
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OI ' I  €LENURTERS NRT  I  Ug  F  I  SH

l ,  John Sherarr l  ! . lx i*
Qf '  B rcnk-Ot - t fny  t toad  C lenburn  37J . r
do solemnly ond sincerely declorr:

AND I moke thls solemn
some to be true ond by
Porl ioment of Vtctorlo
cleclorot lon pun I shoble

ln the Stote of Vlctorlo

0 6 . 2 1 .  r 9 9 9  t 6 r  t 5 P .  I

THAT

I  ipote to Ms Pia Di Matt i ' : r  fron i l rc Tereconnunciat ionsombudsmanIs of f ic .  i t  
"pp i r i in ru icr i " i io i "y  roday.

she ai lv ised ne-that ' the Bel l  canatla International rnc Report toTelecon Austral ia aaied i- l l iv"tnuc"-rgi i i - ino t tru aditendum datcd10 Novcnbcr 1993 were f taweJ aoi irncni i l

. l 'f,o J'J t0'f(nrc2 Ari t)

declorotIon conscleni lously bet levlng
vlrtue of the provlstons of on Act of
renderlng persons moklng o fotse
for wl l ful  ond ccrruDt perjury,

the

\ DECLARED AT Lr utDruE
Stote of Vlctorlo thls
doy of Novenbsr  . .
nlne hundrecf and ninoty

Before me

S.S,r.vaC-tf
Q*s\.Zfa,.E 2T3,{5.

slxTtr

irn'

In the
( 6 th )

One thousond
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Final
Report Etrncwrun Suuueny

tclcpbonc service providcd by Tclccom, when accessed by propcrly
configurcd and operatcd customrprenisos cquipmcnt (which complies
with the relevaat AUSTBL specifications) meets tbese performancc crituia
and those in Telccom's spccification 1529: Analogue Interfacc Conditions
- Public Network, it can bs considcred to mcet its performanco
obiigations. Itis a requiremcntthat Tslecom can demonstrate this
performancc.

Difficult Nenvork Faults

10. Difficult Network Faults is a gcneric tcrm uscd in the Tcrns of
Reference for this revicw. Faults whicbfall into this category are listed in
Appendix A. Difficult faults of this natue are defined as thosc whicb
Telecoo is unablc to rssolvc to the satirfaction of tho customcr through
the opcratioo ofrourine fault clearancc proceduros. Use of the tcrm
Difficult Network Faults in this rcport does aot tnplicitly or cxplicitly
spccify either the cause or location io thc Datwork of theso faults. The
scope and mcaning of nctwork must also bc apprcciatcd becausc it is
commonly used by Tclecom staff to describc only that portion of
Telecom's iafrastrusturc which is madc up of thc telephone exchanges snd
cirsuits which interconnect thcm. Tbis is not our intcrprctation. For thc
avoidancc of doubt, we bavc dcfincd Network to mcaa all of the
components from and including thccalling customer's CpE (includiag
payphones) tothe callcd customcr's CPB, ic tbe entire end to end systcm.
The operation of cPE by customcrs is aho includcd whcre appropriatc and
if it could contriburs to the fault symptoms.

11. Tbe nature ofDifficultNetwork Faults nust be appreciatcd to
cstabli$ what Telecom cau pracdcally achicvc, what the iolcs and
responsibilities of relecom rnd it's customcrs should be in respect of
Difficult Nctwork Faults aad whcthcr these arign with tbc obrigitions
which Telecoo. has undcr its Llccncc.
12, The Difficult Network Faults we bavc reviewed all rclgtc to incoming
calls to thc customsr Premises Equipnent " typically uulti.line deviccs
such as kcy sysrcm$ or Smrll private Automstis f rflncl Ercbanges and, l0
at lesst ons case, a facsimilc machine. Thc point of origin of thc call is
thircforc elgpwhere in Telecom's nstwork. By definitioa. only Tclccon
crn adcqurtcly invcstigare, analy$o and report on such faults. ielocom
thcrcfors has a rcsponsibility to take all rjasonablc stcps to identify and
rectify such faults aud iaform customers of progress and outconc. For

73/
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Nerwork, it can be considered to be fit for purpose. lt is a requirement
that Tclccom can demonstrate this performance.

Difficult Network Faults

l0 Finally. that nature of diff icult netrvork faults must be appreciated
to establisb r+hat Telecom and its customels can practically achieve,
ru,hat thcir roles and rcsponsibil i t ies should be in respect of diff icult
nclwork faults and whether these align with thc obligations which
Telecom has undcr its Licence.

I I The diff icult netu'ork faults rve have reviewed all relate to
incoming calls to the customers premises equipment - t1'pically multi-
l ine dcvicss such as key systems or small privatc automatic branch
exchangcs and, in at least one case, a facsirnile machine. The point of
origin of thc.call is therefore, clselhere in Tclecom's network. By
definit ion, only Telccom can adequirtely invcstigalc, analysa and report
on such faults. Telccom thcrcforc has a responsibil i ty to take all
reasonablc sreps to identify and recrif l, rhc fault and inforn thc
customef of progress and outcomc. For their part. customers need to
operate thcir cquipment properly and, rvhen neccssarv, report faults
through tha proper channels and follow them up in rhe same $,av,

12 A complication is introduccd whcrc rhe provision of cusromer
premiscs cquipmenr has been libcralised, If this equipmenr is owned
and/or maintained by Telecom, it clearly has full rcsponsibil iry. Whcre
thc customer premiscs equipmcnt is owned by cusromcrs and
maintained either by them or on their behalf b1, a rhird p8rty, Tclecom's
resfonsibil i t ies for diff icuh ner\\ 'ork faults should be confined ro:

(a) identiff ing u'hether a fauh axisrs and whether it is in irs
ncrwork or rhe cusrom?r orvned equipment;

(b) not i fy ing rhe cusromer of  where i t  is  and. i f  i r  is  in rhc
eustomer 's equiprf lent ,  i ts  charactcr ist ics:  and

(c) repair ing anv faul ts in i rs netrr .ork as cxpedir iousl l ,  as'  
possiblc,

l3  L iccncc  Cond i r ions  (Dec la rar ion  No I  C l ruses  ? .1  rnd  ? , i l
requ i rc  Tc leconr  ro  c3r rv  our  po in rs  l l ( c )  and l l (b )  rbo te .  C l lusc  t . t
colcrs  poinr  l  l  (c  t .

3/



Draft
Report

Final
Report

Conclusion

Our cortc lusion is that  rvhi lc Tclecqm has erpcnded considcrable r i rne.
cffort and rcsourccs in attcrnpring tq rcsolvc rhe.cc cs.rcs, thcrc is
evidence that i ts past approach. pol ic ies and proeedures \ r 'erc not
adcquate. rcasonable or fair.

Telccorn had no establ ished procedures for complainr handl ing for  rhe
first threc 1'ears of rhe period covered b.v our rcr,ieu,. Sinri larl l.. once
thesc cases had bcen escalated and negot iar ions had -r t r r ted.  sct t lcnrent
\ \ ,as t r tcnlpred rv i rhout c lcar ly la id dorvn guidcl incs er nn obicct ise
procedure for schier ing resolut ion.

Conclusion

Teleconhas bad a continuous responsibility to have in place policies and
procedures that would cnable Difficult Network Faults and coruplaints
arising from them to be handled adequatcly, reasonably and fairly.
Evideucc fromthe case studies specifically reviewed by us indicates that
Telecom's approach has rot rnet thc minimum rcquirements to achieve
these critoria, primarily bacause:

Telocom did uot havo establisbed, national, documented
complaint handling procedures for these situations up to
November 1992;

t have in my possession many instances that suggestTelstra officials used

their influence and power to'cleanse' criticisms and findings.

7s2
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Senator Richard Alston - then Deputy Leader of the Opposition in the
Senate and Shadow Minister for Communications - wrote to the Chairman of
Austel in September 1993 expressing his'concerns. This letter is now
reproduced in full:

?-ri$i$tr{rs}

PARLIAMENT OF AL,STFIALIA THE SENATE
SENATOR RICHAFD ALSTON*'';,;,,ff;:!';r:{,!:7:::::::::;y,#"

17 Septembcr L993

Mr Robin CDavry
Chairman
Austel
5 Quccru Road
Melbourne 3004

Dear Mr Davey

Tbank you for your letter of 16 Scprember cnclosing a mpy of your lerter to the
Misister of tbc same datc.

I note that Ar:stel is now "satisficd that thc COT cascs had rcccivcd from Tclecom an
inadequatc scrvice", and I commend yow decision to investigatc and addrcss lhcse
and similar conccrns

Tbe information being sought by Ausrel pursuant to section 400 of thc
Tclecommunicatioru Act 1991 is vcry important, particularly in rclation ro any intcrnal
or c:ctcrnal invcstigations commissioned by Telccom which secks to idcntify the
tcchnical causcs of thc comptaints.

f{owever I am very conccrncd at your suggestion that "cvcn confining Austel's
invcstigation to eight of the complainrs is strerching Austetb resourccr" (paragraph
21).

It would be totally unsatisfactor,v, and certainly not in the pubUc inreresq if Ausrcl's
cap_aciry lo_ g:t lo rhe bonoE of rhesc problcEs is in any way hampercd by a shortage
ot [nalrclal' butran or othcr rcsources and I would hopc that, if it is necessary ro do
so, you will seck additional assisrance from thc Govenirgent

In this contcxt I am vcry disrurbed ro see rhat you appcar to be content to allow
Telecom to obtain thc scrviccs of "an indcpcndcnt oilrscrt nctwork cxpen". If
AusteJ's inqutry and findings are to be seen ro be thorough and irnpartial it is csscntial
that Austel, and not Telecom, should commission such i person. 

-If 
lack of rcsources

arc a- problcm thcn Tclecom could perhaps foot the bill. Howcvcr il this stagc I
considcr that such acdon may wcll be prcmaturc untit it is establishcd rhar TeleEom
has not in fact bccn able to idcnrify the cause of the problems.

-J2
Rl0408

Ce|lbctra O|ricr:
hdi.rncrn House. CANBEFRA ACT 26@
Pho.E togl 277 3605 F.r t06l 277 3308

BcrrncOlfac
uqrn Ptua. 424 Sr Krdr nord. MEISOURNE vtC IDI

Pho.E to3l 865 3.5 Far t03t 865 3lO5
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With regard to Tclccomb proposcd ndcplgment of a spcciat tcarD to rcviw tbe
history_of each of the (COT) cascs from a Fcsh pcrspccivo" it would bc quite
unsarisfactory it any membcr of such tcam had prcviously bcen involvcd witb aay of
tbc COT cascs in anadmi'lrcttative capacity. Agaio I do not rce why tbc hdcpenicut
regulator should not bc tbe sne to carry out such a usk.

Fruail1 I-no1c t!11 Tclccomproposcs to cngage one of the Big Fivc" accouating firus?o audit its basating of tbc @f cases with Arstcl mercly baving unspcciEcd acccss o
tbc consultans and is outpur

If sucb an audit is to have any lcgitimacy it is cssential that it should bc coomissioued
aad paid -for by Ausrcl To attop 6nc party to litigation to selecr and pay -
uadoubtedly g_enerorsly - for the judge i'outd not bl tolcratcd in any judiaat
procccdings. It should not be toleratcd hcrc.

Yours sincercly

{L"r-d rLL,'^
RICI{ARD AISTON
Deputy Leader of thc Opposirion

in the Senate
Shadow Ministcr for Communications

RKR./aw

Rl0409

{-<r

Please note that Austel did not commission the tests. Both were financed
by Telstra.
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f,tlessenger
@d,ffgnt 193-495 Oueensberry street North Melbourne Victoria 3051

Postal Address P0 Box 313 North Melbourne Victoria 3051
Tefephone [0J)9287 7O99 Facsimite {03) 92860066
Website www.goldenmessenger.com.au

l 't July 2009

The Hon Alan Henry Goldberg AO
Federal Court of Australia
Owen Dixon Commonwealth Law Courts Building
305 William Street
Melbourne 3000

Dear Sir,

Alan smith from the Seal cove Guest House has informed me he-has p-ro-vided you with information regarding hisFast Track Arbitration Procedure (FTAP) that occurred in the period ofApril 19gq toMay 1995 *J of cota",,/- Messenser's arbitration process for the period of April 1994 to July 1999.a'
After the end of AIan Ssnith's arbitration in 1995, Alan has continually registered his concerns with the appropriateregulators that his arbitration was not conducted in accordance with the official arbitration ugro*"rritt"
agreement you assessed on behalf ofAlan Smith and Golden Messenger in April 1994.

As Alan has already explained in previous correspondence sent to you, ttre arbitration agreement presented to AlanSmith & Golden Megsenger for signature by ttre TIo special couo"il Mr Peter Bartlett, iur *ute.iaffy 
"ft"r"Or''''ithout our knowledgp or consent, or your knowledgebr conseg after both you and riirini-tt H"oiliow ceceased)had evaluated the arbitration document forwarded to William Hunt and you...f Uy Dr Hughes, (the arbihator)secretary.

These covert alterations clearty favoured the .fio's Special Counsel and the Arbitration Resource Unit over theclaimants and placed us, the claimants, in a position where we were defenceless, as the TIO Special Council anAthe personnel within Arbiuatiron Resorrce Unit are no longer liable for their respective negligence andor wrongdoing.

I am aware tha! in some circhs, it is belfuved that I was correctly compensated in July 1999 for my business lossesas a result of a Senate investigation conducted dori*rg the period-of September lgg1 toMarch 1999.
) t

While it is true that Golden Messengendid receive some compensation in July 1999, William Hunt,s files andtranscripts of conversations with other parties associated with Telstra identiff how I was forced to accept less than
30% of the losses that I could zubstaotiate. The limited quantum of Golden idessenger's substantiated'lorr", was a
direct result of Telstra's to suppty docunrents that identified the call losses Golden had incurred during the
period of May 1985 to April 199a. None of these limited claimed losses included cost of preparation of clainq
legal and technical expensos which amotmted to numerous hun&eds of thotrsand of dollars orrer the G"a of April
1985 to July 1999 nor any ofthe financial losses incurred due to lost calls during the period april tes+ to July
1999.

Golden Messenger's telephone service difficuhies problems and faults (incoming call losses) extended well beyond
April 1994 which was the claim period ending rmder the FTAP process, 

"s 
o'" rro" still experiencingitrese

problems up to 1998 and beyond.

In October 2008, in respons€ to a Golden Messenger FOI request placed upon ACMA, the Regulator supplied to
Golden Messenger the Telstra and Regulator documents that identified the Telecommunications Industry Regulator
and Telstra's management and auditors knowledge the Golden Messenger claim was rmderstated as a direct
consequence of Telstra's failure to conectly supply documents sought under FOI and under the discovery process
of the FTAP process. 

7 e lLrJj



Messenger
@e#trff 493-495 oueensberry Street North Melbourne Victoria 3O5l

Postal Address P0 Box 313 North Melbourne Victoria 30Sl
Telephone (03) 9287 7099 Facsimite [03) 92360066
Websitc www.goldenmessenger.com.au

These recently obtained Telstra and ACMA documents indentifu Telstra's recording and knowledge of Golden's
incoming call losses exceeding 5,000 lost calls per week during the 1980's and the t990,r.

This information is being directly forwarded to you because Alan Smith and Golden Messenger have both
experienced the involvement of vested interests of the respective parties and organisations in-rnaintaining the
concealment of conduct and events that occurred during the respective arbihations conducted under the FfAp
process' who consistently assert our claims of misconduct and the failure of the arbitration process are without
foundation.

I am confident the information Alan Smith has forwarded to you, demonstrates that ourjoint claims of misconduct
that occurred during th€ Alan Smith and Golden Messenger arbitrations, including the people who engaged in the

.-, , "gnduct 
to pervert the co'urse ofjustrce, is a factual complaint and cannot be considered bya fair mindeO penon

!z with a knowledge of law,tobe a frivolous orvexatious complaint.

Since I was the claimant who asked William Hunt to contact you on 19fr April lgg4,to obtain your legal opinion in
relation to whether or not we should sign the FfAP agreement, I feel I am obligated to inform you, thit Ae ffap
agreement you assessed for William Hunt on behalf of Alan Smith and Golden Messenger w6. covertly altered,
without Alan Smiths's ard Golden Messenger's cons€nl, after you had assessed the said docurnen! anl conveyed
your recommendations to Willianr Hrmt (solicitor) who was acting for Crolden Messenger and .dlan Smith.

To date, none of the partie directly and or indirectty associated with Telstra the office of the TIO,
Telecommunications Indtlsfry Regulator (both current atrd past) are prepared to address any of tbese substantiated
issues of wrong doing during ttre respective the Alan Smith and Golden Messenger's FTAp pnocesses.

Sir, given that the Hon Williarn Hunt and yornself are the only two people who can give direct evi&nce as to the
reason you advised Goldeil Messenger ard Alan Smith to ent€r into tlre FTAP process as per th document
supplied to William l+mt ed youself by Dr Hughes' socretary, and only you can veriry the csrtecrt of the supplied
FTAP document yom legal opinion was given upon.

As the Hon William Hunt is now deceased, I believe Golden l\4essenger is dependant upon ohaining direct
? "vidence 

from yourself c to what was contained within or what constituted the alleged final draft of the FTAp
document forwarded to yorr,

I will appreciate receiving your response.

7s+



Department of Justice
Civil I-awPolicy Level 24

l2l Exhibition Steet
Melboumevictoria 3000
Telqhone: (03)86840800
Facsimile: (03)8684 1300
www justice,vic. gov.au
DX 210077

12 oCT 2011 Our ref: CDllll467259

Mr Alan Smith
Seal Cove
1 ?03*Brideewatqr_ \oad
PORTLAhID \rIC 3305

Dear Mr Smith

Interception of Facslmiles

Thank you for your recent letters to the Attorney-General the Hon. Robert Clark MP. The Attorney-
General has asked me to respond on his behalf.

I regret that the Departnent of Justice and the Attomey-Ge,neral are not able to assist you with the
facsimile interception matter outlined in your correspondence.

It appears from the extensive documentation you have included with your recent correspondence that
you have exhausted all available avenues where your claims may be investigated. Aocordingly, I am
not able to suggest an agency that may be able to assist you firther. You could consider obtaining legal
advice as to what avenues might be available to you if you haven't already done so. You may wish to
contact your local community legal centre for advice:

South West Community I-egal Centre
79 Liebig St
Warrnanrbool 3280
1300 361 680

Yours sincerely

.-)

,/-A
//q
Susan Coleman
Acting Director
Civil LawPolicy

7sf
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'AHLIAMENT oF AU.*TRALTA .THE *ENATE
Tl SENATOR RICI.IARO ALSTON

I .- Depury lrlntfu d thc Oppotltlonirr /re $cnafe

I 
29 October 1993 

Strodoru lttatser.fuiCotntrunlcotiout

I Hri#nDavev
l ,- po-a"i ?ll3

f sr nloi'iiaa
F }|BLEOUR!|E vrc 300{
l '

+ 
Dear Roorn

' Thank vou for the opportunlty.!? eTplgre the -trnpltcatlonc of thb
- t

I 
latesL propoailt i6i r-Je-iT;rton of-iilc'6,i' caq cornprainta and

. [- :3"Jf"tt"t|. ntut" on appiopirite- prdl-eri-'to dear rirtrr rurure
rr As f underotand the .pro_poaal lt would be brT' rnl p""-J""'-" . woula'--fi-;rn"sso --oi- -i"t.frii"t33 tt l"oii;- I3t.iltriliiii*"*",ritii"r,$stiTti'l;iil"iiil,itffi::3

for each of th-q. cralpJ riiri"".to enibrelir n**ers to be dearrII _ wlth ae expedrtfoucly is iiigrbre.
Il 

rrruDry a8 pog

F ff:":ii:.i".lT;t'tJi: I-r:frTJ"$it";iisH'.""'i'*l*".iilRi::ill;t -

fl 
or hearlng evraenee.---i'iri tK-'"11;;i.ii-"'".uggaorr -thar 

comprex- ca'es ean take uP to three-rontfig-[ili ie-" declglon ls handed( down but lt couti -;;.ffiiltparec tfiii-iiese na*ers wourd norI

t 
take that Iengtli or lGi-'Y'r'{'bEr' 

LrqE EnsEe natter8 rto

.p I have_ _already lndtcated !r
l- generallv lnollned rr' fr'^r,;o.J-^t1-9-TP!:lt ^thlt-r ,wlrllrt r t{aBr - iiiiil:'l''lJ'l,iliq l.i.3lll-*ir-.'.t'"H,#rrg3iitl""",HlilI i$1*r""i"S.iii$,;r-:*fii.,-+l*t{*U ,fl

- il9:::1 Part.tculiiiy-ni-dihorer, or ,ntei
I 

conduct. on tho part of feie"or. 
.

il iiBl*Ui lil'ol*itliorl ;:fr or a re*er latid 2r october rgsrT i;-; 
-iJ.,fri'n.""I3ililonl,,ll1^llllJl3:!t:--$:tot'iq-io"[iii 

r.rt.,
fl iituti:",":".1"'l:'o'g'oll'Jif" "fi'"ff*lttls l3o.ni..'r".u'lti.- 
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rf the guotarrons .grF aeeurate rligv ,ould r1$c1t-e_ !l,ot, ceaprtsa conce'cr.on from Terecon proLe-cttie servrcsa o^n 2g Hay lgg0 that2B tnoomrng and unoni""i;,i;rirJ h;d fiJ-rlcervea ar-Hra Garm,srootaurant, leeo than a mor.tt, lidirl t-fr-u-.bJ1ryrrte 6ecrec6ry wasI ndiea t rns th a t' a d;l ; i #;ji:.:il n_idii'iil_ pa9 ;ef iiiEir. c onyproblern. Hhlret-such on'lne*".hri tre ilcrrntcalry cofrecr rnre I at lon ro t hs - re g u ii r- o r 
- 
[n"_ ro Ir t i"r-{r;-e-eu rpme-nt', rI- r r 

" "rry:i$:fi;":ffi"jJl1- Ge;il 
-drg'nr"seg 

proui'ene whroh rerecon had
Further entrr.s 

:3fer tg- -'a Jn'lgr lnternltt"-1! probren n'th aretay conrEcri_:q tJsJiure- filry ;;-d;r ,line one tre tepped over f_o1 ng Lppai.ni .reagon", ,ns€wort support 
""ir?*Hl.f iltot"""I'!o;t"rtT*f";."51;il";:il'g:"x';rrencdd-..-.-iine-6ne

I"t on l? dlanuary l99lr T,ifu rfix'lir#,sllft T[tJs.;_i{ii,r:}'{:t',fti.g#ril;':ir
" ' so tar nothing has reen-lo"o.i-6-riruiiJntlate trrs iuitomer,svarlous clalms", - qrrts-iitiriqr youlg 

"eern-to ua, _;i irri leaet,drslngenuous. rn ̂ s-rrnrlai'iiin re-lfieJJi,rv or! 6 Septernber r99r"ree have been unable Jo-oiieihiir- ii.,v-l-"&work .uasid condtrtonthat hag tha potrnirir ioiil"n Ir; piqui'Jm, you alrege". rga,nthta would r?.1 to 
-n"-! -i"r, 

tn",i-iiiii..unrn.". _ 
,r furthereranpre would sqem 6 ba- contalneq 

-'tii*'gt 
g^ l-erter dated t5sepr€mber re92 arid the ri'it"r-,iil;,il oil.r, 1993.

If. lndded Coopers and
lfts would seen to
rtnanelal Revlew - I
tr91 you that Coopera
natt€rg.

3Io:*1 l,g:, r*l1f !"q th.esg doounenrg andbe eonrr.rmed uI_ I repoi'C-I"*iJlElJi"iTl
Tr, gT*r::: : l,:p rls.eq'.q. 

-ry 
under' randtnoand l,ybrand t ir i -fid i"- idlli ril d:;iffi'lf, : lg

I"_!*f:IgI. _::gk tgur confrrnrrlonthatll::?ttgug; 
- 

119!_ "iili.tilii;'11"Jon , 
t1"t vou wtu . rully

agplgnrtote recomnena"iione- to 6ns,rra ,".1""j.?.33ry . nake thaAppropriote recornnena"tlon"-to #liir"'ihansseasary rnake the
11!fkerv- to occur agaln. rr corrld ,ro,.E fjtl-!:ltgvloyr rs- . . -- . t --J r .u IrL-cur- agaln. 

-  I t  COUId aleO be
.::H:ld tlrot -11 ,the 

-evenl 
of future c6?6^FrlA hg**:i.n arrou rt' ffi; jili ffr;;i.T.#;li'"rdantgeE. r

:l $i$'l'ol? "."",, :B3,il$ijif . f; :BrE mlr-D8lravlour, thea puntttve awaio-ot

Toura etncerely

/,u" ffob.
nIcRNrD |tl.gTotl
Deputy l,eader of Che

tn the Senat,e
Shadow l l lnlster for

nxR/aw

Opposttlon

Comnuntcotlqns
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The Minister- lor Communications.
The Hon. David Bcddall, M.p.,
Parliament House,
Canberra,
AC.T., 2600.

Dear Minister
Thank you for your letter dated lOrh
problems.

A.gain I rhank you, asd your
Telecom).

Sincere ly,

23,/

F - 9 1

@
E"t - r{a44a

SMPM
Victoria's first permanent seftlement

22nd November, 1993

Novem5sr', 199-1, regarding my tetcommunication

co'ernnrenr, for inrenening on behrrlf trf c.o.T (clasualtics of

It appcars we are nearly at thc end of a long- road of many years o[ issues emanating frclmthese cornmunication faults, as I have accepte.d Telecom's oifir as a solution to thi.s ongoingsaga.
You will see', from 

-the accompanying letter to l.tr. Holmes, Corporate sec.rerary, Teiecom,that I understarrd 
Yl3 Davey, Autt-"r cnairman,'itnrliran his assurance that thc unethicalmanner in which c.O'I:: and myself, were mislerl antl <ieceived, either knowingly or rhroughcorPorate bungling, will bc tiken into corrsideration by ,t r 

"fp"i"iJ 
Assessor, rheTelecommunication Ombudsman, when assessing our claims.

other con'siderations to be taken into accouilt are the adverse impacr on the healrh 'fthosc concerned and the future losses caused. thrr:rugh ;ustomers being deluded into beticvingthat thsse businesses. w€:e poorly run and improperly managed _ Schocl canrps being anexample' The Rlucation Departm'ent (Victoria), S.tooi Principals ancl reachers, atike, havingtried, en numerous occasiohs, to make contact with Cape Bridgewater Camp woulcl heareither: a repeated 
:*:?rd"l message stating that this numt*r was not connected, or a ringin;phone which thev. bclievqd wns nJt being-ansrvered 1when, in fau, thc phonc here dirl nqrrring), or a dead irne.

sghool. Princtpals arrtt reachers nreet regularty ro discuss various tupits regarding rhc w,elfarcrof studcnts' Sch0ol Camps would cloutriless te one of those r.opir-s - need I say more ?
so, Mr' lv{inister, 

,on being- p 'nt at rhe r,*o nreetings last week in Austel's ottice, turrderstand rhat this rype of i'1,, .-on loss' will be taken irrto cerrsideration by the A$$es$er,

could crente a precedent for future clnims, if any.
on these assu,.y? and in good fairh, I bave signed the documenr presenrerJ by Mr.
folnres' Corporate Secretatl, telecom, rhar rhe poinrs larsed try mysclf wiu tre .taken ontheir merir.

ALt\ SIlr'tl{
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9* June 201 I

The Most Reverend and Right Hon Dr Rowan Williams,
Archbishop of Canterbury, '

Lambeth Palace,
London - SEI 7ru
England

Dear Sir.

these people has been violated. As vorr wi

Alan Smith - Seal Cove
1703 Bridg6waterRoad

portland 3305
Victoria - Australia

Email capecove@bi gpond.com

ing why the privacy of ,l
ere and the information V

The two attached letters, dated 1$ and 9ft lun120f l, and the copy of my 9e February 2011 AdministrativeAppeals Tribunal Statement qf Facts and contentieul ur. ror*-i"o in support of the claims made in thisletter that my governm"nt 
"ndotsed 

*b]iil6n was not conducted transparently according to the principalsof natural justice' one of the other major issues.thal h"r ptor;;i me to write to you today is the ratestmedia hype regardins pollcg in victorii (Australia) 
!"t"e ttr.i" f.iu"r* phone corwersations interceptedand/or recorded: even the victorian Premier and the Police Miniiter are now askins whv rhc trdwqo' a€

1.1"*, a small ;;6;f.T{io
Telecommunication Regulators for years in an attemot to set s..,me..'r.re rn inrraori-n+6 ̂ri- ^r^:-- ^-

- \

harassment;J;;il;"i,U;'i:1#ffi,'l.Tr:ff_TJj;!.T:j:1,Til1;::'j'f;:h:H:|llThit,"'
Government agencies, ind inlome cases, interception or suprern. bourt information between client andlawyer' but no-one has come to our aid. From reading the local news though, it is clear thaq when the
il"i::i$:Jil:*t"tl' 

situation is dirrerent and no sibne is left unturned ti * .iroJt p,.op",ry

I would like to begin my s-tory by noting that I was confirmed at the St Andrews church of England inchurch Lane' Kingsbury, London, in ti57 and I still hold firm to the beliefs that were instilled into me atthat time' This means that l.sincer.ty nop. ir,u,;ttil;;;;iii, i"ro*ation attached to it will convinceyou, and somehow also finally ronuin.e bw Governm"nt, flrutl-u- telling the truth.

I understand that vou and;rcur^staff may have trouble beliwing my stor,v and so I have also attached aletter dated 18ft August 1997, from Sistlr Maureen Burke, BV-M,"principal of Lorretto Colege, Ballarat,Victoria' Sister Burke j:gjly!! believing mv story at first too but, as her letter explains: ,pnly I k owfrom personal experience thdt your ttory i t i".,t iouldJinidit fficrt to believe. j was amazed wdimpressed with the thorough detaired w-ork you have done in your eforts to find ju.stice ,,

The attached letter dated th June 201 l, to the Hon Mr Robert Mcclelland and the Hon Robert clark,refers to a report I have prepared, detailing the entire ,.o*trm yr* saga that ruined my business, myhealth and the health of mv-partner. The r"eport refeneo to consists offi;;;;il4 *J.. -oapproximately 780 attached exhibits, and it is part of the manuscript I provided to sistei Burke: I would beperfectly happy to sendit to you, on a cb, rrrin'it$ ilily ;i.f proorr"ad as a tesrament ro the rrurhof what roally happens in Australia if you iq. tq challenge u cou"--"nr-owned corporation. A briefsummary of the details of qr gxner]ence begins i" Fdd;y rq;'i ;h." r purchased a business rhat I thendiscovered had a seriousrv faultv tetepnone fine: the story ihen ,ontinues ;h;";i;l;siti n"6"a to bring

j

I

I-

I

I
J

I
a

J
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together a group of four other small-business-people who all had similar telephone and fax problems, and
ry:,:,:ff*o:T::?:*^*i .ilT,:Tl,-:,,"11,:lstigate 

";,;,ilf trrat w'iouiJ".', *.t *y herp rromrelstra (then called relecom). In this letter I wilt ."6. to th. 
"E;;l;;i;;fiJ#'rffi;iffi1i#,1,the 'casualties of Telecom' (cor), and this later became the ,casualties of Telstra,.

During the fifteen turbulent years that I ownedthe cape Bridgewater Holiday camp on victoria,s south-west coast (April 1988 to December 2001) the business s"rr"iJ rrom constant, J#"g-g phone problemsthat meant no-one was able to conlact my businesq either by prton* or f'ax, unless they penisted andpersisted' The camping Association of victoria (iavl nut ri"o.or of the problems I struggled withbecause I sent flvers 
9 all^tle different organisatitnr #a gr""pr it *t t i,opia to enticl t stay at the camp,which could sleep up to 120 people in bun"k'style u""o*.n"odution. t was forced to include information inthe flyers explaining about thl pirone problems and asking ;t;;; who was interested in booking ro writeto us' or be prepared to {y, try-a}d try again on the phonelr tr'r. a*. Many people, of course, decided thatwas all too difficult but sistei Maureen Eurke lsee auovei wur'a.t...in"aio ,eacrr'me and, finally, shedrove for ttuee hours from Ballarat to confirm the numbei orp"opr" she was bringing to stay. sisterBurke decided to make this trip when she couldn't g.t thr""g[ o-,ithe phone because, with the assistanceof Mccain's Foods in Ballarat' clarks Pies of Mort"lak" (vfi;6 she had helped to organise a number ofgroups of underprivileged children so they could holiday ut tne Jmp, where I provided theaccommodation for free in off-peak periois when there were fewe, school and social groups booked in -so she knew I was still operating the camp. In fact, in 2000 tttt". r donated accommodation so that theundelprivileged 'Red Skins' Baiket ealt btut qgyio .9."1o riuf no- Broadmeadows (a Melboumesuburb)' our present victorian Premier, Ted Baillieu, 1*g-r#iirtoldings) provided financial assistanceso Les Twentyman' a well-known Mel6ourne youth worker, .oirrJ organise the trip. The coordinator forthe 'Red skins' trip' also had major problems 

:"u..hing tn" rroriJav camp by telephone in 2000 regardlessof a government endorsed ^t"..rn"nt pro""r, havingieen ii"illrit"a on 23dNovember I 993 that wassupposed to have fixed these ongoing iroblems (see-page + Uefow).

After my arbitration process with Telstra, not one single Government agency was prepared to help mewith the phone problems du.ring tnistimq not even thi Telecommunications Industry ombudsman, andno-one would take up a position that would force Telstra,o ii*,l".onstant, ongoing phone and faxproblems' I believe this was because a proper investigation *outJ have shownThutTn'" *uitr"tion processI had been through with Telstra in tgqrTqs had failediompr"t"rv,-u"."use it had not achieved any of theprimary aims of that process, i.e. investigating and fixing the ongoing telephone problems.
For many years the Australian communicatioris Regulator (first AUSTEL, now the ACMA) and theTelecommunications 

!{yrry ombudsman (the TId) nu"" 
"onrtuntry 

branded *" u ,".u"-tpot, andaccused me of making 'frivolous' claims uguinrt rrrstruuni ofl.,J., b."uur. they all have a vested interestin proving false my uir."g"tiry th"t ;t;;"il;ation aaminist"*o fv,n" TIo was part of a cover-up ofongoing telephone problems that I constantlyand contimnlly !*f!ri"nceo for years before, during andafter I lodged my arbitration claim ug"i^lrrtst u on 16s lune r'q%. As I havq .rot"o uLou", the primalyaim of the cor arbitration\wa.s, to l;1ll the problems and then rest rhe various terephone rines that werecreating the problems to pro've that the faults had.been prop"rry uni i.rtt, fixed or, if the lines had not beenfixed' then Telstra was.directed to ,ooto. 
te telephone 

"l"ni"g.. 
that the claimanrs, businesses wereconnected to, by installing new equipment. Rlt ofihis was to u.".orpt.t.d in full before the arbitratorhanded down any of his arbitration findings becayge, after all, *n"i *outo be the point of the arbitrationprocess' or of any financial compensation ttrut rnigttiu. u*uro"Ju, a result of any past problems thatmight be confirmed by the arbitiation, if the problems were still ruining the various businesses?

Please now look at my,altac.hed 9'h Febru wy 2Qr Administrative Appears Tribunar srrocnrpuactsand contentions, on th6 back of pages : ani ?r,*d 
f ;F;.r.r;;".ite 4 and 8, regarding my EXrcoMTF200 telephone. I cannor.confi^nriany *o.. ,t ongly that, ,,it.oT.rctru collectei th;;-l:"ph"re from mypremises on276 AprIl l994,it ** p.tr..iiy-.trunrTi'*u, ..*i"rt lor dirty or sticky and neither did it
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O n p a g e s 2 0 a n d 2 1 i n t h e . S m e y o u c a n s e e t h a t d o c u m e n t s I h a v e
received since mv arbitration wasiec-i;-ddE f*GGa-fr;;at relstrahad redeproyed (or were aboutto redeploy) some 350,000 of these EXIcoM TF200 pil;; i"it rnro seryice, even rhough they knewtull well that there were serious lock'u[probr"-, i.r tiliffiffi ur*a of phone if it was instalred inmoisture-prone areas' The business I tlen owle{ r""rr"Jt, bupe Bridg"*uter Bay, which faces thesouthern ocean' and can therefore 

"[*i/ 
u. oecrar"J" *liir1i.*-pron., area and yet, &s internar Telstradocuments prove' Telstra chose to ."pl;; my faulty TF200 ;;th; new EXICOM TF20o. othertechnicaldata' officially called ccAS, showsiliat,late in thcafternoon 

"ft", 
the new TF200 was installed" it locked-up for some 14'718 seconds uut neitheiihe 

".bittuto. ass6;;;;;, case nor his technicar unit reporredon this lock-up problem Telstra stated had been caused due to my negligence. Was the lock_up problemcaused bv the faultv EXICOM orthe fa;hv fi;il;il;i:#i? For documenr forio Ar3e80 nores:'i;"!;";;5#:f::";:ll:eu-known 
as a p,obrem i, iii-iiin,;s";,;;;;;)1,^i,)^oaia but in

Not long after the end of rny arbitration in 1.995 a-srnall independent company that operated in Australia
!l?:lt-ytl) boughtmanv of the faurrtEXrcoM iiffi;finl, mn' rersrra and sealed the .hook
:ilffi:rl"#,[T: 

area' with a silicon coating to srop the phones ri;i;.il;;lild# rhey were

until today I have not mentioned to anyone involved in my craims against Telstra that my deceased father,Harold George smith received un r-ol.iui s.ruice iErJ"it;;;";ia;;j;;il",iJ; representatives,for his manv vears of service us . ,*ilffirrrri.ii offi-r- it 
" 6po (now British relecom). over theyears this personal corurection to British i"i""o- has enabred melo enquirc about certain testing::Htiil*'i?lJ#ryff i:l?T#'riJli!*t';m:l#mt3ir"";n*inru#J'Eur.pe

company that supplied equipment that was then.installeq;;;y b*l AxE 
"r.pt"".'-*rrange. 

Again, asI have mentioned Dreviously, although I raised.thes".ro.r.-rp liroll"'s with the arbitrator and hisarbitration technical unit, pointlnJ""liir"iiuerieveoji 
lasiriffii.urar equipment that was causing atIeast some of the lost calls that *6r. .onrt--tty contributing iolJJu*iness, neither the arbitrator nor histechnical unit investigated and'/or r"port"J u nnartg..g;Ji"g ttrl"se oneoing faurts that my business wasexperiencing during t{e qgrioo of my arbitrati* rtiir io "uliit.-'0. 

proved by reading the technicalreport and arbitrators findings)' I have since acquirea rlo aocuments that confirm that, ress than twelvemonths after the end of my arbitration, 't" 
""yn-v 

that operated as the arbitration technical resource unitduring my arbitration was purchaseo out igtt 
!l'I!-.-d;i,h"t;*ufactured the equipment rhey wereassigned to investigate, 

{mazing ut ii .r"il., Nor.IE orirr, *uit.uiion craim dqcumenis i roagea with the
tr3'H:il;::f,il|,,,:$" 

log-uiproblems freated uv tt'islarity'Jiuip-"nt were ever provided back to

contain any sort of 'sticky substance' inside the body of the phone. Telstra,s twenty-nine-page arbitration
*Tffi.::*!:*r":1,::":lttl"i-",;,request)d*a;;J;o,",*,asmcompetentandunabretomaintain or take care of a terephone, -J rn.t*t.s that my ,dri"ki#h?bff:#frf:#i:#:3j
contributed to the rock-up problems'experienced with this i.r.pn"rr.

lllil*r"l?,:iffi!l1[;..|ilfiT;l lf:l}'^*i!::?:ro assist me in rhis maner but, my hope is that,tilJ1ff :liffi H*T,T#;"g,**4"iFi*r,q,i',1il,""'ffi fr 'tff*lli;Yif#:fi 
,li"'JiHlj;H::ffi #Hil,h.jtJ:l;i::i:ilm;ffi ;ilTJl"",.lJliJlfi l,.ffi.J,,Jh'j':nfr'J"i"ffir#,l:::'i:f::":l'^lr:-.rv[r-""-,;;"i":";fr."#ilil11'J+li6'":T"'".1::,,"

Wr me3ber9, rh" rio ;t;;r't"j ;;:"il."ffi1:H';v wu[S wno

ff :'*::x'd:T;#*,i'qTmff#:flT**:::x"i*"i*xllmvarbi,ra,ion
Itul:T"nl of Facrs and Conteniionsy r.,u*'lii".Xl;1ffi1;i3.,1;m*il3;,;*_*q,11911^:.i11q#:"#iffi :illTllilH",i,arbitration nothing has ever been done rorod..r, even this matter.;;*Til:?:ifi::fl"*:'Jf"?"*
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your office was to ask for version of my manuscript, that request alone might be enough to sway the

l""1.ji:""*n:i:::,:"^t:::::1"_Ty:ll,y.r feer wiih this achieved, a fuu an'd tilA;t;vestigation inromy valid claims would reveal my claims are valid.

+

I

To retum to my arbitration story: as paft of that process, Telstra visited my business on 29h September1994 to carry out the, arbitration-designed testing pro""rr, caiiei servipe verifi"ution restins (sw),whichwasfacilitatedbythethen-Goiernmentcommunl"utions@noctober1994
'/ ?3q"t' Cathy Ezard, 

Td I eioviqgd separato statutory declarati-ons to the arbitrator, the TIo andAUSTEL' and then wrote letters (on 2"d and 10" octoberigg+1, explaining that, *t"n i"trt a visited mybusiness specifically to:"t? o.ut jhe SVT process, their equipment failed and the exercise was a disaster.The rules of the arbitration included a clause directing_ttrai ali mf ctaim documents and correspondencewere to be returned to me at the end of my arbiffatioribut, although some of my documents were returne4these two statutory declarations and the two connected letters weie not. I now have irefutable proof (seeattached letter dated l't June 201 l) that someone with access to Telstra's nenvork has been interceptingfaxes sent from my office over a seven-year period and I therefore believe that this is why, along withmany other documents that I faxed during my arbitration lano teiore) the svr documents never reachedthe arbitrator.

Even though AUSTEL (now called the ACMA) is aware that the svr process was not conducted at mybusiness according to the agreed mandatory testing procedure, ausrgl still allowed relstra to produceand then rely on sworn but false statementi 1!at th"e'svip."rlsit my uusiness HAD met all ofAUSTEL'srequirements, even though AUSTEL themselves ttuo *inrn to Telstra on l ltr october and16'n November 1994 (well before the-end of my arbihation in rvruv 1995), warning that the testing hadNor met all of AUSTEL's requirements' The arbitratorttr* u.lipt.d Telstra,s false statements that thesvr process proved that the.cipe Bridgewater Network that my bu.i.r"r, *u, .o*..tJ to was up tostandard - and ignored my claims that iiwas nol This means that the arbitrator t unolJ ao*n his findingsin my case without ever. investigating my claims ,ttu, ,rr. 
-svi 

pio..s had failed unJ trrut grir, in turn,meant that all my complaints about the oroblems thut ,"erl uirioiloi"g with my 00g/1g00 and fax tines,and the dead line and lockup problems being.expcrienced on rt ;l sslg-zei and 267 260service, werenot investigated either, although the TIo, nlsrrr 1"na now itie acrtaay and others have refused toassess two single bits of paper (Telstra ccAS Data) ihat ptou*, ih. cape Bridgewater Holiday camp SVTprocess was a fudged.

when the TIo and AUSTEL refused to force Telstra to transparently investigate the ongoing telephonecomplaints that continued to haunt my business after my arbiiration, continued.

Eventually these problems forced me.to put the business on the market, late in lgg5. In December thatyear a prospective buyer put down a $50,000 deposit but then *r."J lf in pno* p.our.r* had beenrectified and' because I had to say no' the purchaser then pulleJoui. at., taking a copy of the depositcheque (which I still have) I retumed the cheque to the prospective purchaser. lhe estate agent whohandled that transaction wil\confirm that, between 1995 and 2000 two other enquiries .fell over, in thesame way.

In october 2001, with my health and my partner's at risk, when another prospective buyer asked if thetelephone problems had been fixed I tiei, and told them y"r. r.*ri add here that by then I had come tobelieve that Telstra was deliberately running a campaigrrto push me out of business and had thereforedone something to the unmanned tilephonJexrtr*'g. 
" 

c"i.-iiriagewater, rather than fix the problemsand I also believed that Telstra wouldtherefore fix ihe p.oui.*"roi any newcomer, but not for me. Justabout every one of the I1,000 residents of Portland, in"t,raing alt three legal firms based there, knew aboutmy mammoth nght w'ith Telstra - the local Federal Member if parriamenf nuo actuaiiy praisea me in rhelocal press for my courageous stand - and the legal firms (;" ;*il because they were legally bound to)always advised any prospective purchasers, including these latest ones, Mr & lvlrs Lewis, about the phone
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problems I had been experiencing. It is on record that, in March 2003, I advised the Australian Federal
Police (AFP) that I had knowingly misled the Lewis' into believing that the business phone pfoblems had
all been fixed.

Within three months of taking over the business the Lewis' began to write to the same local Federal
Member of Parliament that I had been writing to since early in 1993 - and the Lewis, were complaining
about exactly the same phone and fax problems that I hdd been complaining about since april t'ltt.
Finally the business failed completely and, in 2009, the Lewis' were finalty declared bankrupt. While it
would be wrong to conclude that their failwe to run the business successfully was entirely because of the
communications problems, these ongoing faults that forced me to sell certainly contributed to Darren
Lewis's failing health at the end,

If you do intend to reply to this letter, would you prease use a plain envelope and send it via the attached
c/o address- This is not unfounded paranoia - there has been a-history of interception of faxes and mail in
relation to Telstra matters, as the next paragraphs show.

During Darren Lewis' Bankruptcy hearing in Federal Magistrates Court of Australia (Melboume) he
wrote to the Registrar hhat "On learningfrom Ms McCormick that the information diicussed above in
points I to 4 had not b,een received by tne Fag*at:u*Ewgli*;by:ttte::Fi again hada shess
attack seizure, a problem I have been sffirtigwith quite s;oii iU,i ai'i"ti tne pr:i"iiioi"nt I nowfind
myself in and the disbelief that once again my mail has been interceptetl.,'

The mail referred to was Telstra related documents that I had prepared on behalf of Mr Lewis showing
that.Telsffa had fudged both the Bell Canada Internationat fnile'CA Cape Bridgewater tests and the Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp Service Verification Tests (SVT).

rnmy 9th Sta^tement of Facts and Contentions (p. 16 - 17) I offered to provide two files of evidence of
intercepted faxes. Most if not all of the intercepted faxes-are some way related to my arbitration with
Telstra' The COT cases are not alone in believing in this evidence - two professional technical consultants
agreed that the COT Cases have had their faxes intercepted by persons with access to Telstra,s network
(see also (p. l6) inmy 9'o Statement of Facts and Contentioni 

'

Telstra's own dooumentation proves that on at least one occasion during my arbitration on 23'd May 1994,
claim material faxed from my offioe did not reach the arbitrator's office-even though my Telsha facsimile
accountant shows that information was transmitted. Telstra documentation (which-can be supplied on
requests) shows the arbitrator's secretary even advised Telstra that her office did not receive this
information. Again, the Telecommunication lndustry Ombudsman refused to investigate why this part of
my claim went missing before the arbitrator viewed the value of the conrenr.

The attached thfee-page letter from a Melboume forensic accountant to a Melloume Law Centre notes
that he: "..-was in Americqwhen the Watergate investigations were on television and the events which
occurred in Australia in relation to the COT cases is very similar to l{atergate. It is not so much the
original act as the cover-up which has taken place since that time that is my greatest concern." The points
that he has then listed are a clear testament to radical, serious problems with the way my arbitration was
conducted.

Last June, after reading a draft of my report, a UK technical author commented that he had found my story'overwhelming'.

I would be happy to visit England and bring my manuscript in person if you would prefer that, because I
believe that this is a story that must be told. Some of thosi who have read the draft of the manuscript,
which is referred to above, have also read a separate, almost completed document called JUSTICE (ihat
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can also be provided to you) and have then suggestgdrhat my story would make a good book or
flfH:*Y,:-1*T9'T::lYbfT"ortleTetait"9..*"iir iiialve kept andthe complicared nasearchrhave undertaken ov* the veeo. Tlt:re people arso tell me that tf it ;;;iffi,il;;Tili,ililffffiffi1have collected that mv story woulil u" imost impossible to believe. As a result of these suggestions Ihave decide{ should anyone offer to proJuci a book 

". 
a**.iary, that I will donatc any proceeds to arecognised oharity.

I am sure this letter, even thorrgh it is a very brief venion of the whole story, shows that I have tsied everysingle avsnue I can think orin my t.*rt i[rl*ri* *o i;;;y;;;. know that I adopted this counry asmy own 49 yean ago, having come herc fiom England,.rnd I love Australil !* I am desperarc for \elp inrelation to these Telstra/arbitration manus. Atiil;-;'"id-;b";, irrrasrely hope that, by puning this
ffi" 

vou and the church' so'meone, somewhere *ili fi;ly ;"1]L"" -. and provide the assisrance that I

Many thanls fqr teking the time to rcad this letter. I look forward to receiving any aduce you might beable to offer in rclation to where erse r mignihke this naner. ilhap, a ,.p,rLbt" investigative jorraalistmight likc to read mv rnanyg_cripl? or it 'iight even be rhat the unin-,i"ilil;;il;.imight beinrcrested in seeing how arbitraiiorn ar€ dy:::tllA*"iiil 
.Ityou arc abte to provi{s any advlcc on

H*::,H 
go about contacting *v otg*titttions vou mightthink appropriate, it wourdbe mosr

Alan Smith

Copiet to:

Tlrc Hon Robert McCterand Mp, Federal AnorneyGenerar canbena Austraria
The Hon Robert crqrk Mp, victorian Attorney-Generar victoria Austraria

\r
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LAMBETH PALACE

Ms Sue Parks
Project fficer

Our Ref: 91978, 92533, 92963
Date of Reply:26 July 2011Mr Alan Smith

Seal Cove
1703 Bridgewater Road
Portland
Vic 3305
AUSTRALIA

Dear Mr Smith,

I have been asked to reply to your letters to the Archbishop of Canterbury and to
acknowledge the receipt of the cd and other papers. Thank you for being in contact with the
Archbishop

The narative you give and evidence you produce are fascinating and compelling. However,
as you clearly understand, the Archbishop of Canterbury has no jurisdiction in such matters
even in the UK. It is his practice not to comment on such cases.

In seeking to make known the facts of all that has happened to you - in the cause of public
interest - it is probably better to look for ways to do so within Australia, as such cases tend
not to 'travel' very well in terms of media interest. I am sure you have tried this avenue as
your research is very thorough and your tenacity admirable. It may be, however, that when
the matters have been fully resolved there might be interest in telling your saga more fully.

I'm interested to see that you were baptised in Kingsbury. I live on the edge of Kingsbury,
having settled there when I came to London from Sydney some years ago.

Again, thank you for being in contact with the Archbishop.

Yours sincerely,

71o

^,t ,2 t
d^'^t-Ji;.eQ

Sue Parks

Lambeth Palace, London SEI 7ru
Direct Line: +44 (O)20 7898 l2l8 Switchboard: +44 (O)20 7898 1200 Fax: +44 (0)20 7401 9836

Emai I : sue.parks@lambethpalace.org.uk
www.archbishopofoanterbury.org.uk
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29

arriburable to his own mis*operarion or misunderstanding of his own
equipment.

I note the statutory declararion of David John Stockdale, principal
Technical officer Grade 2 employed by Telecom, who concluded rhat
Telecom had to his knowledge provided the claimanr with a very high
level of personal attention, at least between July l))Z andJanuary lgg3
and again befween May rg93 and December L993. This view was shared
by Gordon Stokes, a former Telecom employee who had extensive
dealings with the claimant.

Also of relevance is the starement by Mark Adrian Ross, Customer
Service Manager, Commercial Country Victoria, that "discussion wi*r
Portland technical and exchange staff revealed that despite rhorough
investigations, no further problems could be found wirh ldr smittrls
telephone service...Mr smith was nevertheless still complaining about
his telephone service."

(D For the claimant's part, he maintains that the network upgrade in 1991
was initially unsuccessful; the number of faults (if any) anribuable to
customer mis-operation was negligible; and the effect of any high level

. personal anention which he received from Telecom would have to be
offset againsr the failure of Telecom to rectify his problems.

5.10 Mtslcadlng Conduct

(a) The AUSTEL report notes a number of instances of misleading conduct
by Telecom of the nature described by the claimant but not specific ro
the claimant. These include:

porentially misleading advice given ro customers regarding the
outcome of monitoring;

potentially misleading advice given to cusromers regarding the
outcome of testing;

- ' ii#Hff"Jo3J#fr:TH?,*'ffi"oaYli:ti,f',n"rebv
ploblems;

a reluctance, earlier on, to admit to difficult network faults and to
deficiencies in handling them;

' potentially misleading advice as to whettrer the exisrence of a
fault had been positively excluded or simply nor located;

I ' ' potentially misleading advice that faults were atributable to
customer equipment when other causes had not been elirninated
due to inadequacies in Telecom's monitoring/testing procedures;

(e)

tr454948_GuV 74/



(a)

(b)

30

o making statements to the effect that a customer's problem is
unique before the causes have been idenrified.

coopers & Lybrand cofiunented that Telecom urueasonably used is
inability to adequately document faults and test for causes as a defence
against claims.

As indicared eadier, rhe claimanr has not articulated the legal bases for
his claim, nor did I expect him to do so. Had he done so, however, he
may well. have alleged some instances of misleading conduct by
Telecom of the narure set our in rhe AUSTET reporr.

5.11 Conflicting tecbnical etidence

(c)

understandably, rhe claimanr places great reliance upon George close,s
rePort.

I have noted the conrent of a report from Telecom's comrnercial &
Consumer Office of Customer affairs, appended to a stanltory
declaration by Peter Henry Gamble bur otherwise prepared by
unnamed authors, which concludes that the "overall impact of the
reporr prepared by George Close & Associates is seveiely underrnined
by an apparent lack of knowledge of standard network configuration,
operation and practices", adding that the report "continually mis-
interpreted basic information relating to testing and exchange
performance".

George Close responded, in a reply dated 20 January 1995, by admining
to some errors but anributing those errors in many instances to
incorrect or unclear information obtained by the claimant from
Telecom under FOI.

It should be emphasised that George close did not necessarily have
available to him all of the correct rechnical information at the tirne of
preparation of his report. Most, if not all, of that information could
only be sourced from Telecom. Ttre failure of George close ro pnoduce
a totally accurare report, in the circumstances, is-in no way a reflLction
on the professional competence or expertise of the claimant,s technical
advice. t

5.12 The Need for Resource Untt Tecbntcal Input

(b)

(c)

(a)

G)

(d)

There is overwhelming evidence rhar rhe claimant has experienced
rouble wirtr his telephones.- There is also overw.helming evidence thar:
ttre difficulties the claimanr has experienced with his telEphones have
occurred wittr greater consistency-than one would normitty expecr.?

My task has been made difficuk, however, by rhe unsubstantiared nanrre
of some of dre claimanr's.allegadons and the-divergence of opinions as
between rhe claimant and TeGcom in relation ro r[e existencb, cause or

1r454948_crtl/
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(b) Clause 20 of the Arbitration Rules refer to payment of the Arbirrator's
fees and expenses, whilst clause 21 deals with the administrative costs of
the procedure.

(c) Clause 22 provides that "subject to clause 21, each pa(ry shall bear its
own costs of the arbitration".

(d) There is no elaboration as to what constitutes the "administrative costs"
referred to in clause 21. A logical interpretation, however, would be
that this relates to the costs of the Special Counsel and members of the
Resource Unit. I would find it difficult to include claim preparation
costs in this category.

(e) ' I accept that the claimant is free to advance the argument that aspects of
his claim preparation might be categorised as "consequential losses". I
also reiterate my opinion tlmt I have some degree of discretion in
awarding compensation. Nonetheless, I am simply unable to overlook
the wording of clause 22. On any inteqpretation, a requirement that
each parry "bear its own costs" must enend to costs associated with
legal advice, accounting advice, expert technical evidence, medical
reports and clerical assistance. These are all costs which, as far as I can
determine, have been incurred as a direct response to the
commencement of this arbitration.

7.I4 Atnounts Outed to Telecom

In making an award of compensation, it is necessary for me to take into
account the amount paid by Telecom to the claimant by way of
settlement on 11 December 1992. Particulars of this payment are set
out in part 3.3 (a) of these Reasons. I have taken this payment into
account.

(b) Pursuant to clause 10.1.2 of the arbitration agreement, I am required to
set off against any amounts found to be otherwise owing to Telecom,
any rebates granted to or services carried for the claimant by Telecom

_ 
to date.

(c) In its amended defence, Telecom provides pai.ticulars of 
'an 

invoice for
$16,679130 dated 21 March 1995 for selice 055 267 23O. The claimant
has disputed that part of the telephone expenses which relate to the
preparation of his claim. For the reasons stated in part 7.13 G) above, I
do not support the claimant on ttris issue.

Arbitrator
This / /" &y of May 1995.

(a)

..\

11434948_GtfU 742
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129
would have affected approximatefy one third of subscribers receMng
a service of lhis RcM. Given the nature of Mr smith's business in
comparison with the essentially domestic services sunounding
subscriberc, Mr smith wouH have been more affected by this prcblem
due to the greater volume of incoming trattic than his neighbours. (A
summary of the circvmstances sur?oundirq th€ RcM fault are
detailed under Allegation (iii)).

47 Telecom's ignorance ot{h€ existence of the RCM tault rais€s a
number ol questions in regarct lo Telscom's settlement with smith.
Forexampfe, on what basis was settlement made by Tetecorn if this

. .fault was not knowh to them at this time? Did relecom settls with Mr
Smith on the basis that his complaintsof faults were justified w1hout a
full investigation ot the vatidity of these complaints, or did relecom
settle on the basis of faults substantiated to the time ol setttemerrt?
Eilhor cdteria for settlemsnt woutd have been inadequate, with the
latter critefia disadvantaging Mr smith, as knowledge of the exlstence

. of mora faults on his seMce may have led to an increase in lha
arhount otlered for settlement of his claims.

Allegatlon (ll) Fallure to keep clients advised

Introductory Comment

48 lAusTEL has been hampered in assessing Telecom's dealings with d
Mr smith by Telecom's failure to provide fites relating to Mr gmilh's

area w-ho first deah wtth Mr
Smith's complaint has not been provided to AUSTEL, atthough
tlocuments from this ftle have been copied to other fites. At the time of
wdting, no explanation for the failure to provide this filE or other files
has been received from Telecom.so

\
As a resufi of relecom's lailure to provide file documentation rehting
to Mr smith some ol the following conctusions ars consequently
based on insutficient information. The in{ormation which is available,
however, demonstrates that on a number of issues Telecom faited to

49

s0 May need to be rs-written il olher Infornration comes to t(tht.
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diflicrlt to gauge the level of problems in th€ 
"r"" 

*n,.h shouE have
been to known to Telecom based on their own routine reporting data.

44 Given the range of faults being experienced by Mr smith and other
subscribers in the Cape Bridgewater it is clearthat Tetecom shoufd
have initiated more comprehensivs astion than the test calt program.
ft appears thd thoir was €xcsssive reliance on the results of the test
call program and insufficient analysis of other data identifying
problems. Again, this deficiency demonstrated Telscom,s laclt of a
comprehensive and co-ordinated approach to resolution of Mr
Smith's problems.

Concluslon t

45 tt would appear reasonable to assume that given the history and
circumstances of Mr Smith's complaints Telecom would take
comprehensive action to ensurs that hls service was performing at an
.acceptable standard and continued to do so. such action would have
been mutually beneficial, as Mr Smith-would have receivsd an
acc€ptable service and the number of complaints to Telecom from Mr
Smith would have diminished. ft is clear that action performed by
Telecom was not sufficiently comprehensive to ldentify the faults on
his service, and that gr€ater consideration of crrstomers' cornplaints
would havs assisted in the resolution ol Mr Smith's problems. lt also
sesms that the considerable number ol testaments from callers
experiencing problems contac{ing Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
were similarly discounted by Telecom.

46 File evldence clearly indicates that Telecom at the time of settlement
with Mr smith had not taken appropriate action to identify possible
problems with the RCM. h was not until a resurgence of complaints
from Mr Srnith in early 1993 that appropriate investigative action was
undertaken on this potential cause. In March lggg a major fault was
discovered in the digital remote customer multiplexer (RgM) providing
telephone services to Cape Bridgewater holiday camp. This lauh may
have been in sxistence for approximately 18 months.2e The lautt

28 Run pas Brian Morgan.
29 Exac{ period needs to be clarified.

7+9
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77 lt is assumed that the 'inleryieW' refened to is lhe March 1991 s,rrvey t g g

ol9 customers on this exchange identified above. lf so, this stal€ment
rvas lalse. As noted previously, there were 3 other peopfe urho gtaled
they had experlenced the problem, yyilh ons subscriber Hentifilng
turo cth€r people expedencing the same problem. The ontext of the
starement suggests that the survey ufias comprehensive, wtren ln lact
only g out of approximate[ 60 subsqibea wene suryeyed. lmparting
misleading and false Information of this nature to Telecom's senlor
managemant diminished Mr smith,s credibitity as a comphinanl.
AUSTEL rogards this misinformation as a very serious breach ot
ethics by Telecrm's customsr services Manager in this region, ard
behaviour that cannot be condoned.

I

" -

Faffure to sdvlse of pcM probrem at cape Brldgewa r", /

78 A number of points madE in the preceding seciion are relerrantto this
issue, which is one of the most important issues rehilng lo pnblems
.on the cape Bridgewater Holiday camp. The issue is disqssed ln
detail in Allegation 3.37 , as is the advise provided to Mr srnith on this
problem. 

,/' r /

Fallure to advlse on rssues rerating to FvA.s on cape/
Brldgewater Hollday Garnp servlce

lilroqudory Comment

79 Mr Smith has reportect Fecoded voice Announcaments (RvA) on his
telephone seMce ov€r an extended period of time. Telecom has
admitted that RVA'S occuned on his seMce ov€r a given period, frar
shorlerthan that claimed by Mr smith. The unravelling of the
oeurren@s and causes of RVA's on the cape Bridgermter Hotiday
camp is one ol the mosl complex issues in relation to Mr smith's
service difftutties. lt is clear, however, that Tetecom,s
communication with Mr smith on tho issue of RVAs occuning on his
service was inadequate and served to aggravate an afdady
contentious issue. lt ls necessary to exarnine the RVA issue in some

7+397uare sure ooss reforErrce B oorrea
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15 Augrrst 194

Mr Paul Rumble
Group tvlanager - Qrstomer Resporue Unit
Telecom Australia
Level S
242 E:*ribltion Street
Melboume VIC 3000

Dear Mr Rumble

ARBITRATION - Sffi;"

I endose copy facsimiles received hom Mr Smirh &ted l:
15 Augrrst 1pp4. 

iimiles received hor iO"gt'o'*a

In his facsimile of 12 August, Mr smitt foreshadows the zubmission of .his
completed claim W 17 Augrxt rD4. In his later fax, he indicarcs that the
submission will be delayed until 18 Augrrst 1994.

elthough Mr srnittr states no furttrer submissions will be made after
18_August, I note he is simulaneously asking for a direction from me in
relation to the producrion of cenain raw daa. This is crnsistent with the
nncers foreshadowed in the lener from George close & Associates of lZ
lugu$ whidr I have forwarded ro you today f a separarc facsimile. r will
be asking Mr smirh to clarify whether he seeki to intlude the raw data or
any analysis of the raw daa as part of his zubmission.

If Mr smith does seek to rely upon the raw data or rhe results of any
analpis of tlre raw data, and if nrctr information is to be made availible to
him, then I could not ac€epr his zubmission as being "complete" as at
18 August ftp4. .i

As requested in my covering facsimile enclosing a copy of Mr close's
lener, I would be grateful if you would provide me with your initiat reacrion
to the request so that I can coruider appropriate direal6rs on the mener.

Mr Smith also makes a second r€quest, that is, for me, the Resource unit
and certain claimants to view privileged information in the possession of
Telecom. I am seeking funhei clarifrcation of this reque$t from t"tr Smith
but my inclinarion is ro disallow it. \

I1303523_cut/Ks
lever f r,459 Co'ins Srreer, Mer',urne -r()00, AusrrJrie. rchphonc: (51-l) (rl4lt7r l.

rrcrimile: rol']r (rl4 tt7l0. G.p.o. Bor rsr3N, Merbourne r00r. Dx 2sr, Melbourne.
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telephone system about two months after he moved in. He was'alerted
to the problem by the poor response he received to a vigorous.
advertising campaign wtrich he had undertaken shortly before taking up
residency at the Camp. His concerns were subsequently bome ouJ by
persons who claimed they had been trying unsuccessfully to telephone
the Camp.

The precise nature of the faults alleged to exist is summarised later in
these Reasons. In simple terms, the claimant asserts that intermittently
callers were not connected or else were given the incorrect imPression
that his telephone was unattended or had been disconnected. He
estimates that, during some periods at least, he lost approximately 5U/o
of incoming calls. The claimant alleges that not only did these defece
exist but also Telecom failed to respond adequately to his complaints,
either by failing to acknowledge the existence of the problems or pf
failing or refusing to rectify them. In addition, the claimant asserts he
was charged for calls not made or not connected. He saln that, overall,
the serviie provided by Telecom failed to meet normal network
standards.

Notwithstanding his criticism of the level of attention his complaints
received, the c6imant acknowledges that "Telecom has sPent thousands
upon thousands of dollars in equipment and man hours in anempts to
identiftT and correct the problems". He obviously considers, however,
that this was not time or money well spent. He says that whilst Telecom
technicians on occasions acknowledged the existence of faults, "at a
management level they [Telecom] have denied, negated and trivialised"
his complaints.

The claim includes an assertion that ugtil August lppl, Cape Bridgewater
was serviced by an uffnanned andogUg-RAlf-Gldrrectly described as
ARK) exchange which was obsolete, outrnoded and severely under-
trunked. In August 1991 this exchange was replaced with a modem
A)(E 104 digital exchange at Portland together with a Remote Customer
Multiplexerl"RcM") atC^W Bridgewater. This should have improved
the level of service but, because the RCM's fault alarm was not
connected until March 1993 and because of interworking problems
betweeq ttre RCM and the Portland A)(E 104 exchange, the level of
service did not improve. The claimant adds that he continued to suffer
transmission problems after March 1993, although since July 1994 he
has had relatively little cause for complaint.

The claimanr seeks to recover compensation for economic loss and for
personal injury and suffering. He estimates that he has an entitlement
lotalling neady $3,500,000.00. I deal with his alleged financial losses and
his alleged health problems later in these Reasons.

In support of his claim, the claimant has submitted a range of
documents including Telecom documents obtained under FOI or
pursuant to the arbitration process, contemporaneous diary notes,

(g)

ft)

(i)

6)
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2.2

3.

3.1

4

(i) on 21 February 1995, by which time I was satisfied that the subrnission
of all relevant material by both parties was complete, I instructed the
Resource Unit to conduct certain inquiries on my behalf;

(k) on 30 April 1995, I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 a
financial report from the Resource unir, each of which furthered mv
understanding of the issues in dispute;

O both parties were provided with an oppornrniry to comment on the
contents of the reports I received from the Resource Unit and both
availed themselves of that oppomrnity.

In all, I have read in excess of 6,000 pages of documentary evidence submined
by the parties.

Overrlew

I do not intend summarising all the evidence submined in connection with this
claim. Any omission of a reference to any facts or evidence should not be
interpreted as a failure on my pan to take those facts or that evidence into
account. This pan sets out an overview of the dispute only.

Ooeraleut of Claim

(a) The claimant alleges that defective telecommunications seryices
provided by Telecom have damaged his business and caused his health
to suffer.

(b) The claimant is a chef by occupation and is now 51 years of age. In
December 1987 he purchased as a going concem the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp, commencing occupancy in February 1988. The camp
included a homestead, an old church and a number of cabins which had
a combined capacity to sleep in excess of 100 people.

(c) Cape Bridgewater is 20 kilometres from Portland. The claimant
regarded the area as a significant tourist attraction and says there was no

- dpcumented evidence'of any decline or predicted decline in toubism at
the time of the purchase.

I
(d) The former owner of the business now lives in lndia and has not

provided evidence on behalf of either party in these proceedings. I
know relatively little about the state of the business or rhe state of the
telephone system used by the business as at the time of the purchase or
beforehand. In any event, the claimant says he corrtemplated
improving the existing facilities and hence the mix of clientele, thereby

3.2

(e)

increasing revenue and profits.

The claimant asserrs that the ongoing viability of the business was to a
significant exrenr dependenr upon tiis ability ro rake telephone
bookings. He stares that he first became aware of a probtem with nlr, 

/
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BY rAcsIMItB O55 ?;67 zn
i{r A Smitb
93L 9,{{gewater Holiday Camp
RMB 4408
CAPE BRIDGE\I?ATER
Portland Vlc 3305

Dcar Mr Smith

TTAEIIIATION . TEI.ECOM

I cnctose oopy letter from Telecom &ted 13 Jsnuary IggS in neoponsc toyoru facslmile of 28 Deccmber rp9+

You will nole Telecpm does not c$n6ider lt hqs any furttrer lnformatlon ofretevence In it0 pocseeelon

I lnr4te you, within the nexr twency.four hours ro rc$pond to Telecorn,ssubmission. $pccl0cally, l**iiJb;;;;il;.*;:,'illiuisnocontusion a t r t o, r R,bemreen the plnies ar i6 tr*-dirn.nauoo ;tiLt i, be,ng soughe
t ,  l - t ,  ! .  

_

Yours slncerely
t r J a c r _ u , t

Encl. 
-----*

t
cc BBcr{amrn,vsmirh,pBanleu,JRundell : t ' i"-

a t V . a t t l C------:---

fGP?Crontaa ir

" , ' - l '  
l  l  '

, r r n t . , _ _
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Facrftnlhr (6t.3, 6t4 szto. G.?.o. lor ttrtN, Mclbourne !001. DX lrt, Mclborrr,l1'o ewr4i'n *'*r o{ lnwrtrw, rn ltttmrhol uroctrn ollrrdrorndru hr fin . Adr Fuulc . Ttr &pr.e . iwopr . l"j* 
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 3.9.95
c. o. T. (cAsuALTrES OF TELSTRA

formerly CASUALTIES OF TELECOM)

FA)(NO: 055267230

PHONE NO:008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

FAX TO: MR JOHN PINNOCK
TELECOiIMUNICATION INDUSTRY OMBUDSMAN
EXHIBITION ST
MELBOURNE

Dear Mr Pinnock,

Attached with this letter are copies of three letters from Austel, together with one from Telecom and one
from the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp. These letters are self-explanatory and show that:

r ' 
l. Dr Hughes was well aware of my008 number (008 816 522) as not only being a source of incorrect

..J charging, but also a source of fauffi make a direct contact. My
\ submission/claim included many pages of information regarding this matter and detailing the

problems.

The letter from Austel, addressed to Dr Hughes and dated 8th December,1994 states that Telecom had
assured Austel that they would address the 008 issue in the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure. Neither
Dr Hughes or Telecom did address this issue. Why?- t \

A major fault existed in my area relating firstly to my 008 number and then translating to my 267 267
number. NO-ONE HAS RESPONDED TO THIS COMPLAINT.

The Austel letter to Mr Blaok, dated 4th October, 1994, states on page 2 at point 3 that Mr Jason
Boulter of the Malaleuca Motel, 008 034 449,had complained of the same faults on his service as Mr
Smith. v
Mr Boulter's phone account showing these short-duration calls, was included in my submission/claim.

/ p. Why has Dr Hughes chosen to disregard this complaint, which was included in my claim?

7. In the letter from Telecom to Mr Mathews of Austel, dated l lth November, 1994, Telecom states
quite clearly (paragraph 3), that they will address this situation in their defence. THEY DID NOT.

8. ALL THESE LETTERS wone in Dr Hughes'possession. I obtained them when I picked up my
defence documents on Tuesday, 29th August, 1995.

\ rlZ, Pinnock, what would you do in my place rt

(a) You had shown the Arbitrator letters and documents, including Defence Documents, that clecnly
indicate tlwt those Telecom employees who signed "Witness Statements" have lied to Management
over tn(my years; tlwt they hsve also lied in their Statutory Declarations to the Arbitration Process

. itself, yet the Arbitralor chooses to disregard this evidence?

AND

ft) Even though he is operating under the Arbitration Rules, the Arbinator does not seek documents
which are required to support your evidence.

2.

3 .

4.

5 .
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The enclosed letters should be enough to alert you to the fact that all is not right with Dr Hughes and his
findings. He needs to explain his reasons for not acting on the contents of these letters.

{
I am now seeking your advice on a very difficult matter: What should I now do? I believe that my
concernsarevalid;thereisotherinformation,similartot@hclearlyshowsthatthe
very inadequate phone service to Cape Bridgewater was no! investigatedfully in the Arbitration
Proceilffin

I await your response,

Respectfully,

Alan Smith

My John Wynack, Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office, Canberra, A.C.T.
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FAX FROM: ALAN SMITH
Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp
Portland 3305

FAX NO: oss 267 2so

PHONE NO: ooe 816 s22

FAX fO: MR JoHN PrNNocK
TELECOMMUNIGATION
INDUSTRY OMBUDSMAN
MELBOURNE

DATE: 20.10.e5

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this pase)

Dear Mr Pinnock,

Irefertoyourlet terdatedl8thOctober, lgg5. Inthislet teryoustatedthatyoudonotproposetoaddress
any of the specific allegations which I make in the future and that you will not reply to any letter I send
which makes defamatory remarks.

Mr Pinnock, from the days of the Pharaohs through to Charles Dickens, and even now, in many Third
World Countries, the man in the street has NO rights to challenge the bureaucracy - those in higher
positions. I have today checked both the Collins Desk Top Dictionary and the Shorter Oxford English
Dictionary to determine the exact meaning of 'defamatory': at NO time in my letter to you dated l8th
October, 1995, was I defamatory. Truthful, yes - but not defamatory.

In late 1994 | became quite alarmed after hearing of a conversation Graham Schorer had had the night
before with a couple of computer hackers who had broken into the E-mail system at Telstra House in
Exhibition Street. The information they passed on concerned me so much that I rang Warrick Smith at the
TIO's office as well as a Member of Parliament and an adviser to a Senator. As just one member of COT, I
did not want to access or use illegal information gained during the FTAP. It was not what these fellows
said on the second contact that alarmed me so much: it was a phrase that these lads used. This phrase has
now come home to roost.

I am so disappointed in your attitude. To think that three of the four COT Case members who have
presented their claims had come so far and been so close to the finishing line, only to be disqualified by the
judge.

It is alarming that you should choose to use the word "defamatory" when I have produced facts to back up
every allegation I have made, including:
1. Ferrier Hodgson's four page register of returned documents. Ferrier Hodgson received these

documents via DR HUGHES but there were 39 documents missing: 39 letters which had been sent
to Dr Hughes during the FTAP as evidence in support of my claim/submission.

Z. Showing your office where Dr Hughes again broke his own Rules of Arbitration by not forwarding
documents he received from Austel that also supported my claim.

The Technical Resource Team, Lanes Telecommunications and DMR, did not view this evidence which
was presented by Austel to Dr Hughes and which validated my claim that others in my region had
complained of phone faults similar to my own.

Dr Hughes made strong reference to a technician who had stated that I was the only business in the district
that had complained of phone faults that were severe enough to be affecting my business but I proved,
beyond all doubt, using Telstra's own Defence Documents together with FOI documents, that this
technician lied. Now we see that Austel also supported my claim but Dr Hughes did not circulate this
information to all the Parties within the FTAP. My own Resource Team were among those not provided
with this evidence and this severely disadvantaged, firstly my claim and secondly my right to amend that
claim.

I am enclosing just three letters which supply further information and which compliment the information
supplied by Austel when they wrote to Dr Hughes. These three letters were not included in the documents
returned to me from the offices of Dr Hughes and Ferrier Hodgson.
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As yet another example of information not circulated correctly: there was evidence of further phone
faults on my service in documents which accompanied a bound volume submitted to the FTAP. This
information was not shown to the Resource Team either.

As well as all this, I have still not received my promotional video back from Dr Hughes and it is now
four months since I originally asked his secretary to arrange its retum.

I await your response,
Most respectfully,

Alan Smith

Mr John Wynack, Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office, Canbena, ACT
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Commonwealth of Australia

STATUTORY DECLARATION

Statutory Declarations Act 1g5g
' J, Graham Schorer, Managing Director of Golden Messenger, 4g34gs
Queesnberry St, North Melbourne, Victoria, 3051, make the following declarition under
the Stafuto4y Declarations Act 1959:

2ln early February 1994, our premises were broken into and all computer cables
including the power cables were severed, as well as all power connections to the main
server which was in a specially constructed room. The perpetrators forced entry into
the building in what the police described as a "ram raid", where something similar to
pneumatic tyre attached to the front of a vehicle was used to hit the front dqor with
enough force to dislodge the steel frame attached to the brick work. According to the
time on the server backup battery, the power was cut just prior to 2am.

Part of the microfiche copier and viewer was stolen, aswelt as the Fc on my desk
which contained all of my COT information and correspondence between regulators,
politicians, etc. Also stolen was a book that contained a catalogue of computer file
numbers against their description.

The police who attended our premises the next morning stated that it was a
professionaljob, where the invaders had a specific mission or were disturbed. As there
was no alarm system to alert them, it was more likely that it was a specific mission.
The police asked questions about any sort of irregular business we had been involved
in and who we may have upset.

The same day I spoke to Gary Dawson, from Dawson Weed and Pest control (another
COT Case) on the phone, who told me that his business premises in Sunshine had also
been broken into just after midnight and burgled. The only thing stolen was the
Dictaphone tape which held a recording he had made of a meeting between him and
two Telstra executives on the previous day.

By this stage, I had already lodged and elevated a formal complaint with the
commonwealth ombudsman regarding Telecom's refusal to supply requested
documentation under the Freedom of Information Act and despite the verbal
assurances that Robin Davey (Chairman of AUSTEL) had provided to the foundation
COT members on behalf of Telecom as inducement to sign the FTSp.

After I signed the arbitration agreement on 21s April 1994 I received a phone call after
business hgurs when I was working back late in the office. This call was to my
unpublished direct number.

The young man on the other end asked for me by name. When I had confirmed I was
the named person, he stated that he and his two friends had gained internal access to
Telstra's records, internal emails, memos, faxes, etc. He stated that he did not like
what they had uncovered. He suggested that I should speak to Frank Blount directly.
He offered to give me his direct lines in the his Melbourne and Sydney offices, the
numb'ers to in his Sydney and Melbourne vehicle phones plus his personal mobile
phone number, plus the number for his Melbourne apartment at the Como Hotel and
his home phone number in Sydney.

The caller tried to stress that it was Telstra's conduct towards me and the other COT
members that they were trying to bring to our attention.
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FAX FROMI ALAN SMITH
Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp
Portland 3305

FAX NO: oss 267 230

PHONE NO: oog 816 s22

FAX TO: MR JoHN PrNNocK
TELECOMMUNICATION
INDUSTRY OMBUDSIT'IAN
MELBOURNE

DATE: 20 10 e5

NU|IIBER OF PAGES (inctudins this page)

Dear Mr Pinnock,

This letter is a formal request thatihe Office of the TIO investigate the following wo phone faults:

I. SHORT DURATION CALLS IN TO MY BUSINESS
and
2. OVERCHARGING ON IVIY OO8/I8OO PHONE SERVICE.

From August l99lthrough to June 1994,1have continually complained of these short-ring-type of phone
faults. Before l99l I had passed on several complaints from difierent customers where they had
experienced the following faults when ringing into cape Bridgewater:

a. CONSTANTLY ENGAGED SIGNALS, WHEN THE LINE wAS FREE
b. DIAL OUT SITUATIONS, WHEN A STAFF MEMBER OR MYSELF WAS IN RESIDENCE
C. CUSTOMERS RECEIVING A RECORDED MESSAGE STATING THAT THE NUMBER T}MY

WERE RINGING WAS NOT CONNECTED WHEN,IN FACT, MY BUSINESS HAS AT ALL
TIMES BEEN CONNECTED TO THE TELECOM NETWORK SERVTCE, (EXCEPTING FOR
ONE OCCASION WHEN TELECOM CUT OFF MY SERVTCE FOR FIVE DAYS BECAUSE I
HAD REFUTED A VERY LARGE PHONE ACCOUNT. TELECOM EVENTUALLY 'STOOD
ovER'ME LJNTTL I PArD UP).

The complaints listed above at points 1 and} are separate issues and have nothing to do with the Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure. In particular, the second complaint was only noticed earty in February 1993, when I
checked my 008/1800 Free Call account. I feeljustified in making this statement for the foilbwing i.*ong

On the 4th of October, 1994, Bruce Mathews, Consumer Protection, Austel, wrote to Steve Blackwith
regard to the short-duration-callfaults on my service and the overcharging on my 008/1800 Free Call
service.

On the lst of December, 1994, Mr Ted Benjamin, National Manager, Telstra CustoJner Semice, wrote to
Bruce Mathews stattng that thesqtwofaulis would be addressed iy Telsta in their defence, Smith-Telstra
FTAP.

On the 8th of December, 1994, Bruce Mathews of Austel wrote to Dr Gordon Hughes stating that Telstra
would address the issues I had raised concerning points I and 2 above.

During the FTAP I tabled many examples of customers complaining of short-durcttion calls, over many
yeors' I also presented a large amount of documented evidince to support the incorrect charging on tny
008/1800 Free Call semice..

TELSTRA DID NOT ADDRESS EITHER OF THESE TWO FAULTS
IN THEIRDEFENCE DATED 12TH DECEMBER.1994.

Dr Hughes, the Arbitrator of the FTAP, did not raise the issue of Telstra not addressing these faults, as theyhad said they would. His reasons for this omission are known only to himself (and periraPsrerstra) 
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It is a negligent act by the Arbitrator not to have passed on to me the three letters mentioned
previously in this letter. If I had had Austel's supporting information, which was contained in these
letters, and therefore had known that another business had also reported exactly these two fauits, I
would have been prompted to amend my claim and my own Resource Team could have then
investigated further. Dr Hughes did not give us that choice.

The four letters attached contain evidence that supports py claim that others in the area also had
phone faults. I draw your attention to the fact that the originals of these four letters were presented to
the FTAP - these are copies only. However, I believe that the Resource Team never saw these letters
since they were not among the Defence Documents that were returned to me. I would be most
grateful if you, as Administrator of the FTAP, would ask the Resource Team if they have seen these
letters.

This has digressed from the main point of this leuer which is to seek the help of the TIO in
investigating the two phone faults (points I and 2 atthe start of this letter) which were not a part of
the FTAP since they were not addressed by either Dr Hughes or Telstra.

I can supply your office with a variety of evidence supporling the significance of these calts right
through the time periods mentioned. Also, it is mentioned in the Austel COT Report that, while
Telstra was in attendance at my business in February 7993, a staff member had complained to the
technician that many customers who had finally managed to reach her complained of experiencing
dial-out calls when she knew she had been in residence. This staffmember further noted that even
on the day the technician was visiting she had experienced two short-duration calls by lOam: when
she picked up the phone, the line was dead.

There is further evidence of a similar nature which can be supplied, as well as FOI documents which
will all support these two complaints. I am however pleased to inform your office that there have
been no complaints of this nature since late June 1994.

I await your response to the matters raised in this letter.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith

Mr John wynack, commonwealth ombudsman's office. canberra. ACT

7+s



I queried whether he knew that Telstra had a Protective Services department, whose
task was to maintain the security of the network. They laughed, and said that yes they
did, as they were watching them (Telstra) looking for them (the hackers). He indicated
that the Protective Services department was located somewhere in Richmond.

I then said that Telstra Protective Services would have the ability to track their calls.
They said not in this case.

I queried why. They stated that they gained accessed to someone else's phone system
and were using that system to gain internal access to Telstra's network, which would
prohibit Protective Services from tracing them.

After this call, I spoke to Alan Smith about the matter. We agreed that while the offer
was tempting we decided we should only obtain our arbitration documents through
the designated process agreed to before we signed the agreement.

I informed them of our decision when they next rang. I requested that thet did not
ring again.

I was troubled by these events and after great deliberation I contacted Warwick Smith
and informed him of the events.

After a considerable period of time had passed I asked Warwick Smith if there had
been an outcome from the information I had supplied him. He told me that the
hackers had been apprehended.

At the same time he shared with me information about a criminal organisation
working out of Sydney who had accessed a Newcastle firm's PABX and used it to make
out of hours calls and financial transactions to the USA (which turned out to be illicit
transactions in gold bullion). They were only traced because the company had a non-
standard billing period.

A short time later, I was at a barbecue where I met a gentleman who stated that he
worked for the armed forces, but would not elaborate further.

As soon as I mentioned my name and Golden Messenger, he started paying closer
attention and asked some leading questions about my dispute with Telstra.

I then described my problems with the Telstra service - the service faults, the ongoing
problems and Telstra's conduct and interception of phone calls and faxes.

t

I mentioned the kids who had rang me, at which point his interest increased.

He asked several very pertinent and skilful questions about network vulnerabilities,
call failures, etc and was clearly concerned about security within the Telstra internal
network and the fact that Telstra was illegally intercepting calls of its customers who
were in dispute with them.

He was deeply interested about the information I able to give him regarding the
hackers and that their assertion they had been able to gain access to and infiltrate the
Telstra Network Security, right down to their electronic monitoring the act ivies of
Telstra Protective Service.

From memory, it would have been a considerable time when I asked Warwick Smith
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about the information I had given him about the hackers. He told me that they had
been caught and charged.

I understand that a person who intentionally makes a false staternent in a statutory declaration is
guilty of an offence under section 1 1 of the Statutty Declarations Act 1959, and I believe that the

3 SignatLtre of
o{,rson
making the
declaration

-fr
Declaredat o

Before me,

AitU^U^\ on, +# ot"Jp'7 L- t(

Brett WALKER
Senior Constable 32031

g.llELTqN HAM POLtc E srAloN
1 ?i,.. Ni ' jEAN H|GHWAY
ci-{eLl-HNHAM 3192
D.\ 211453

Note 1 A person who intentionally makes a false statement in a statutory declaration is guitty of an cffence, the punishment for
which is imprisonment for a term of 4 years - see section 11 of the Statutory Dectarations Act 1g59.
Nofe 2 Chapter 2 of the Criminal Code applies to all offences against the Statutqy Dectaratbns Act lgsg - see section SA of
the Stafutory Declarations Act 1959.

4 Place
5 Day
6 Month atld

year

7 Signature of 7
person bfqe
whom the
dectaratbn is
nade (see
over)

I Fu!! name, 8
qualification
and address
of prson
bP.fore whom
the
declaratbn is
made (in
printed letters)
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October 30, 1995

lvlr. AlsD Smi&
Cape Bridgevater Holiday Camp
Blourholes Road
RMB 4Ag3
CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC. 3306

By Fecsinih: (0SS) 267 230

DearMr. Shith,

utoc,.+2aut1trt r.(rE

rrErrr

G
Tclecomnunicatisos
hdustry
OEbudsnrail

John PinncCl

0mbudsrtln

(1

lffi #-i"fr ,lT,ffi "1fliffiL.tril'i".?ff 'J$;HH?
otlrcharging on your 00E/1900 phone service.

h that letter you assert-that thcse eornplaints sre separarc issues and have nothing todo with the Fast'Track Arbitration Pro&d,se. HowJvrr. yoo tn o go on to state tbar:

"....Durrng the FIAP I lahled mey esarrples of customers
complaining of slnn-dwation calls,'orr, ,iny ye@s. I alsopresentcd,ll*!" amount of doamunted nrdence- ro suppoft theinconcct clarghg on my 00g/1s00 Free caII sentice.,'

These are not Inaners rrtich J can investigate, qs thqe ftare becn dealr with n thearbiuation.

rLs you kno$, I am not in a position to invcstigate $figth€r Telsta addresscd thcscmatbrs in ih Defpnce or how the Arbiuator deart ;irh Gi; ;.dln r,i,deliberatisns, I do notc howwer that thee appear to be referencgs to thcse mafiers intbe Arbitator's Awald.

I rcierate what I hlvc becn 6rced.to poiat 9ut to you on numerous occasions aL"ady.I _ag not in a position to investigate any continuing concems you heve with thearbibation, or the rtrainer in which ttre Arbi''etor 'tEalr with yoru claia. you shorlaseek yorn or,tm legal advice as to the avenues availabls ro you.

t2

7{o
",.. P*ding bdtpilea jusr, itforntal sprrdl rcmhcian of complcbu4,o

rlo Lro Acilt c37 €t47e7
l l n ,  ; . r A ! :  u c r r l n r .  r r r r r -

Bor 180t8 Tefepho.re itJll 927 7 A77i
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tf you cotrtinue to rcque,st that I take action whish amounts to an invcstigotioa of yolr
atbitration" you will only be disappointed and frustated by my inability to do sL. I
urge you to bear tbis in mind.

ombud$mn
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a
Estimates Committee E

Senator  CALVERT-We have now
gleaned the fact that Telecom may have
employed private investigators. Has Telecom
ever received any complaints of private
investigators acting illegally to collate infor-
mation on people that they are investigating?
Have you had any complaints?

Mr Von Willer-I cannot answer that
question without checking the record.

Senator CALVERT-I understand that
Telecom has an auditor's report, compiled by
Sally Ann Ford in November 1992, in relation
to a complaint made by Mr Geoff Marr. I am
wondering whether I could receive an unedit-
ed copy of that report, Minister.

Senator Collins-I personally do not have
any knowledge of that, but if the officers do
they are perfectly able to reply.

Senator CALVERT-If you would take
that on notice. Could you also take on notice
this question: what are the full costs incuned
to date, including for private investigators and
legal expenses et cetera, by Telecom in
pursuing a former employee, Mr Marr, over
a $200 Cabcharge abuse?

Senator Collins-Certainly.

Senator CALVERT-Thank you.

Senator ALSTON-I have a question
about ex gratia payments. Are you able to
indicate the number of persons who have
received ex gratia payments over each of the
last three financial years and the total
amounts of money involved?

Mr Von Willer-Are you referring to
customers or individuals generally?

Senator ALSTON-Borh, but I think
primarily customers.

Mr Von Willer-That is again a question
that we need to take on notice if you want the
specifics.

Senator ALSTON-ThaI is all righr. Are
you able.to provide a list of the exchanges
about which complaints have been made ind
the volume and nature of those complains?

Mr Von Willer-That is a very general
question. Can you narow it down in terms of
what types of complaints?

2 Septemtrr 1993 SENATE E 259

Senator ALSTON-Do you collate com-
plaints information?

Mr Von Willer-We do.

Senator ALSTON-Do you then bring it
down to an exchange by exchange basis?

Mr Von Willer-Often the complaint is
not sourced to a particular exchange. It may
be a complaint in respect of service difficulty,
a billing, a line fault, customer premises
equipment-

Stnator Collins-I will intemrpt here,
Senator Alston, only for the reason that I
have actually been in the work space and
watched lhe procedure on complaints. I
certainly know in the case of Darwin, which
I was told at the time had one of the highest
efficiency records in the world for chasing up
complaints, that what normally happens is that
the bank of telephonists receiving the com-
plaints actually sit together with technicians
in the same work space. I was told on that
occasion that the majority of the complaints
that are received are fixed almost immediate-
ly, within a matter of minutes, because they
are exchange problems that the technicians
are able to immediately remedy. I saw the
speed at which this was being done, and I do
not know whether they would be logged to
that extent.

Mr Von Willer-They would certainly be
logged. Do you mean by geographic areas or
do you mean by the actual exchange as
distinct from otber parts of the telecommuni-
cations plant? Do you rnean by area?

Senator ALSTON-I suppose I mean by
exchange but also area if you have got that
information.

Senator ALSTON-I suppose the concern
is to try to identify those areas where there
seem to be chronic complaints. Without
knowing any of the likely traffic pattems, one
assumes that at some Stage every exchange is
subject to complaints, and it may well be you
get quite a considerable number, without that
suggesting that there is an endemic problem
at one of the exchanges.

Mr Von Willer-We will trv and be
responsive to you and maybe further dialogue
in terms clf the sort of breakdown that vou are

king would
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PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA . THE SENATE
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MrCrrmc Wand,
Reutert and Extcmal Afrhs,
Irtrd 39,
2{2 Exhibitio Stnecr,
MELBOI RI.IB VIC 3000,

DccMrWard,

narttc &r scuto corhrl&c on viltonr llfiltttrl Rdrdnt t0 Tdrm ud coT rnd
CcT*drad Cerg

I rcfcr to yan le st * J.uuc, 1998 to S€ods tbc Ho.' Richrd ltmn in rUcion to thc
rborcEd.q adlrt oLlmrfuyorcqrsctofeophgEa'otoe. 
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&e rclcuantpolice-
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forany firttcractioad thiq s[4ga

Caftcra lhis 2d ftmc, 1998.
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Declarations Act 1959

tYpn rBgt"gdJ , t{L}n X toq-m^ h'gt*"i.s
-'_ 

-*"6'fr""1*?'e 
I Bgerulool,e {v} &?E Er"lge

Ma0ae the fofl$owtmg declanatrosr r,xmden the $taturlory Eec[ara8iorus rAet f 9d9

Uu'ln3

wc**eo U'r C-

The tollowing chronology ca!? be supported by docunnesltation which t l'lave on file.

P$.BONF & FAX PROBLEF.4S
X" I purchased tiie Cape Eridgewater $-{o![day Caa'np {now Cape tsridgewater

Coastal Cacnpi Decernber 2001.
2. 'Within 

a week or so of takinE over ti're burslness fronr Alan $a'nrith, friends and
new clients were statis'tg they cor.rid not get through to us on sr.lccessfully on
the phone.

3. By nnid 28A2, my wife jeriny anrci I nealised we were fiaving ma,lor probflenrs
wlth in-coming cafls and our out-going faxes were a major problenr.

4" From discussionts wlth the previor.rs owners -Jenny and ! now fu$ly understood
that we had lnherited some of ihe p!'rone and fax faults fifr Snrith had been
neporting for sorne tifite.

\ 5.f l-etters frorn us to our {ocal F'edena{ futemher of Far{iarr'lent, the i-[on Eavid
N I Fiawker, Speaken in tl'le E.-louse of Representatives, led to Telstra vislting our

I business to lnvestlgate these continr.ling problerns.
6. t in |*lovernber 2@82, after Telstra nealised there was in fact a TeEstra related

problem and not (customer related equipmer,t) ffiey infomred us that the new
wiring they were installing was wonth tt"lousands of dollans but not to wory as
Tefstra would pick-up the ccst.

. 7. 1 After Telstra newrred the bi;siness lnciuciing disconnectirrg a Telstra installed
\ | taulty phone a0arm beli, we were in{,ormed Telstra had found other problems

I and believed who even had instaliled the wiring had done an unprofesslonal
l iob .

E. intemal-f"elstra docurnentation prcvided to nre by Altan Snrittr confirrneci
Telstra themseives had done thie wiring.

'\9:. Jenny and N noticed that although our inconring-cai[ rate had rmor"e thap
\ do'.,rbleci once this rewirlng f'rad taf<en plaee Telstra was sti{l u.urable to provide

a satlsfactory rea$on as to why we were sti$! having problerns.
{S. "l'elstra cos'lnected fau]t finding equripment called Custorner Access Call

Analysis (CCAS) tc 55-?67267 business {ine.'$t. Thls CCAS data recorcied clumerous fauits that couid not be explained by ttre
{i-evelThreei Telsira fault raanagers. f iand written r"rotatlohs on sonne of
these CCAS Cata sheets, confinn even the Telstra tec!-lniciac'ls themselves
were aware of ihe ongoing prcbferns.

n?. By 2004, with ihe problenrs not resolved ! aEaln sought help through the Hon
David hawker.

13. Conespondence irom h4r l'{awker ii"" August 2*94, confircns Telstra had
advised hirfl that ihe l*cal un-manned exchange was $ooc? to be ilpgraded.

4r$" From 2004 irntrl fiost recently stilN no upgrades.
tS. ln 4Yg.tSt this year r+e coniacted idr il-iawker's offrce regardlrrg the ongoing

probldms and advised his staffwe have no real alternative bult to sell ihe
business.

S6. Eecause we $/ere with AAPT amd it appeared they hed no controlover the
faq.ilts being expenienced we ciranged back to Telstra.
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t7. Frorn Tuesday to Thursday evening (Auigust 2006), 'fi'elstra technicians were
present at the h{ollday Gamp and surnounding anea attennpting to locate and
fix the problerns t8'ley l.rad expenienced tfiernse$ves.

48" During this three day,oeniod even Tetstra's own tecl'rnlclans eourdn't
understand why thelr own fa'.rit testing equipnr'lent was rnaifunctioning.

19. T'elstra infonnec! us we had wtrat is corns'ii{on{y known rn technicalwords as (a
line in line loc$<-up nendering our business ptrone useless unrtilthe fautt is
fixed.

Tlre technicians tf"len ira hook up consultation with oq.itside office guerul's did a
fauft graph reaciiqlg on our 55 267267 Nirre wittr the outcome that their office
technicai staff stated wonds to ttre affect the neading was inrpossibNe (cor"lldn't
be con'ect). it was then that the local'iechnician becarne qalite annoyed when
the iechnlca! guru insinurated that the equipnnent ihe lccaitech was using
nnust be faulty. The locatr tecll] then infonned the technical guru that there was
nothing wronE with the egE*ipmertt at ali.

$t was thers that the locai technlclan infonned nne that as strange as it rrnight
seern he believed that because orJr business was on opticalfibre and wa$ so
close to the Eeacfr Kiosk fiunction box) this coi.lld veqy wel0 be part of the
problem. Apparentiy eitl'ler under powering over powering was also an issue
F[e realised that after test$ng all the other optical fibre outEets with tus testing
equripnnent and stlll neached this innpossibie reading (accordrng to the
technical gurLc), he wouid t'lave to move us offi the flbre.

it was on this note that the technician lnformeci rne that althor.lgh it was a back
wand step he was going to investigate tfl'te possibility of nooving the business
off the optical fibre asld hack on to the 'old copper wlring'.

Aften investigating this possibiiity otir busii"less was then rnoved back onto the'old copper wiring'. The above is nnore evidence of the contirauation of the
phone and fax problerns nry wife and I isrf'rerited when we puncl'rased oulr
business.

AND I rnalie this solernn deciaration conscientiousfi-l believing the same to be true and

by vlrtue of the provisions of an Act of the Far{iament of Victoria rendering persons

nraking a false declaratiS for wilf'::l and corrupr peiiur'.
DECLARED ac ilea< L-*q-; i-> in the

State of Victoria this

day of k ",.,lAL {'.,'€:*u&-,'two thcusand l

and !o*  
- ' t ,'

VL*-r**. :-
'3.';zT1.C*-*u--LL

(.,{\"**.1,
d'\*--*-\.)

(  , - ) t
c \ -  \ s \ \ : i !
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6ch  Novernber

M ln t s te r  o f

Y o u r s  f ' a i t h f  u l l y ,

l l i che le  Ph1111ps ,

I t t l che le  Ph i11 i .ps
23  Hurunba  DrLve ,
SOUTII  OATIEIGH. 3167

Phone :  (O3 )  563  7399 ,5707436

C

ATTENTION MB.  DUNCAN KERR

Dear  S i r ,

r  an  ava re  tha t  t he re  l s  a  cu r fen t  . i nTes t l _ga t l on  rega rd inga l l e t a t l ons  o f  un law fuL  i n te r cep t i on  o f  t e t r ephone  conve rsa t l onsu i t houE  Te lecon  c l i enE  I cno r l e t t g i  o r  consen t .  
__1  - - - - -

f -  have  p rov lded  t ' he  Federa r  Po r i ce  w i th  ev idenc€  and  l n fo rna t l ontha t  ny  i ncon ing  t e l ephone  ca l l s  a re  u t1ng  l n te r cep ted  andd i ve r t ed  t o  my  conpe t i t o ro r  1n  sooe  cu " i u  Jus t  r i ng ing  ouE ,peop le  a re  hav ing  cons tan t  i t i f f i cu l t y  i n  r each tng  ne  on  t hesenunbe rg .

T ! "  Fede ra l  po l i ce  have  ro l d  ne  rhau  t h l s  conduc t  t s  ou t s i de
o f  t he i r  cu r ren t  i nves t i ga t i on  cha r te r .  r  cannon t  accep t  no rdo  r  be l l eve  i t  i s  co r rec t  f o r  t he  Fede ra l  po i r ce - t o t - r " f use
to  l nves t i ga te  ny  conp l .a i l t  when  somebody -  o r  sone t ,h ing  i s  caus lngmy  inco rn ing  ca1 ls  to  be  i n te rcep ted  and  i t t en  d rve i i ed  to  ny
conpe t lEo r .

r  naybe  a  l ay  pe rson  bu t  r t t s  l r y  unde rs tand lng  t ha t  eomebody
1s  ga in i ng  p ro f i t  f r om an  i n te r cep ted  t e l ephone  ca l l  coDve rsa t i on .

l {ouLd  you  p lease  adv i se  wha t  you r  depar tnen t  l s  p repa red  to  do
and  vhen .

-\

\

l'4'Phl.l+=
cc .  R i cha rd  Bo l t
Aus t ra l i an  Deuoc ra t s

cc ,  G raham Scho re r
c.0.  T.  s .
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28 January 2003 COPY
Tdccsmmunications
InA$try
Ombudsman

John Pinnock

Total Pages: 1g 
ombudsman

Dear

LEVEL 3 COMPLAINT
TIO reference: 021101638-l - Mc Kenzie

The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman (TIO) has received a complaint against Telstra
Corporation from Mr & Mrs Darren & Jarny l-ewis regarding telephone number 0355267267.

The TIO has raised this complaint at level3 because of the complexity of the complaint and likelihood
that extensive testing may be required. Mr & Mrs Lewis have advised the TIO that they have an on-
going complaint with Telstra Corporation in relation to their telephone service and have as yet been
unable to resolve this matter. The TIO has invested time assessing Mr & Mrs Lewis' correspondence
and believes that further investigation is warranted.

Mr & Mrs Lewis claim in their correspondence attached:

o That they purchased the Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp in December 2001, but since that
time have experienced a number of issues in relation to their telephone service, many of which
remain unresolved.

o That a Telstra technician "Mr Tony Watson" is currently assigned to his case, but appears
unwilling to discuss the issues with Mr Lewis due to his contact with the previous Camp
Owner,lvk Alan Smith.

r That on 27 September 2002 "Ian" advised him that an EMG was causing the faults at the local
exchange and that a technician wquld be sent out to fix this.

' That on 28 September 2002 "Renea" advised him that that the local exchange could only
handle a certain amount of traffic, that there was nothing that Telstra Corporation could do
about the pioblem and that this problern was not new to Cape Bridgewater.

o That Telsta Corporation advised him on 26 November 20A2 that the phone extansion wiring
was laid too shallow and was not installed correctly, thus it believed that Telsha Corporation
had not installed that wiring. Mr Lewis also claims that it was suggested that the line"had
been tampered with.

r That Mr Alan Smith had provided him with documents confirming that Telstra Corporation
did all the cabling and wiring in question.

o That the phone problems have decreased dramatically since Telstra Corporation rewired the
business on 9 December 2002 and disconnected the phone alarm bell, however he is still

t _ t

Telecommunications Indultry Ombudsman Ltd ABN 46 0S7 b34 797
Website www.tio.com.au
Email tioetio.(om.au
National |'leadquarters
Level 1yl l4 William Street Melbourne Victoria 30OO

PO Box 276
Collinr street Wert
Melbourne
Victoria 8007

Telephone (03) 8500 8700
.imite (03) 8600 9797
reecall '18O0 062 058

-,x Freec:ll t80O 630 5147{6



:IrynTcmg iriterminent problems with receiving calls, and continued to have problcrns withhis fax line.

o That Telstra Corporation have checked his fax machine and confirmed that it is
correctly.

{xi.* r.,i.,(' That he believes that as the sale prduteq ttdr!$"*'.*pehtnced when attempting to send or
:::A:S:s 

from a number of locarions, itiS uqlilcelgthit the fautr is with tir. otf,o parry;;
Ia)( machrne.

r That the problems experienced resulted in the frustration of his clients being unable to contacthim to make bookings for his camp and are affecting the profitability of hisEusincss.
Mr Lewis has outlined a number of these problems on page 3 of his correspondence attached. Inparticular, Mr Lewis has identified the following concernsi :

That he has been contacted by a numbcr of people advising that the telephone had not been
answered when ringing previously, despite Mr Lewis' assert]on that someone was there at the
Irme.

'That many faxes sent to his potential cliens have not bcen received at the intended
destinations, despite his fax transmission records confirming that the fax had beensuccessfully sent. Furthennore, Mr Lewis claims that he has been charged for each of these
calls.

o That he has experienced problans receiving faxes from his cliens.
r That when he uses rl0# to retrieve missed phone calls, he is sometimes given numbers from

days before which had not registered earlier.
o That people had reported that when attempting to call Mr Lewis' business they first hear amessage that the telephone has been disconnected, but when trying again are connected

through on the same number.
r That when picking up the receiver to make a call, he had intermittently heard another person,s

conversation quite clearly.
r That on 25 October 2002 a caller reported that whar trying to contact Mr Lewis earlier, he

heard only clicking noises on the telephone line, but the call dia not connect.
o That a caller reported that they had called and heard an engaged signal, despite Mr Lewis

having call waiting activated on the service to prevent missed calls.
o That another caller reported that every time he called he received a fax connection tone.
o That on 13 November 2002 he picked up the receiver and heard a deepbreathing sound but nodial tone. 

--r ------

The'I'lo asks l'elstra corporation ro present its perspective on the complaint.

If Telsta Corporatiorl decides that the complainant's claims trave -e"it after reviewing the complaint,how does Telstra Corporation propose r.soi.,irrg the complaint?

If Telstra Corporation is of the view that there is no merit to some or all aspects of this complaini, ;
please provide reasons for its view, identifring any facts in dispute. Ih addition, please supply alldocumentation relevant to the complaint. rn particular, please provide:

o All Customer Care Notes for the account
. All Fault.Reports for the account
r 

lelstra Corporation'$ assessment of whether Mr Lewis is entitled to compensation under theCustomer Service Guarantee in relation to any of the faults reported above. please rnclude itsrsasons for the assessmcnt for each fault reported.

7f6



The TIO ha1 lgrwgded."qcopy of this letter to the complainant and asked them to pay any undisputed
charges. While thl5'coriiplaint is under consideration, the TIO expects that Telstra Corporation will
suspend credit management on any disputed charges.

The TIO may also forward Telstra Corporation's response to the complainant. For this reason, please
ensure that it is written in plain English. 

r
Please forward your reply to this letter within the next 28 days. The TIO may escalate the complaint to
Level 4 status if Telsba Corporation does not respond to the TIO within this time frame or provide
information requested.

Please contact me if you would like to discuss any aspect of this complaint.

Yours sincerely

,/\ -.t

/  J/ /
/ \

/ /  /

Gillian l9[c Kenzie
Investigations Officer

: l J

756


